CITY OF TAFT PLANNING COMMISSION
REGULAR MEETING AGENDA
WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 18, 2015
CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS
209 E. KERN ST., TAFT, CA 93268

AS A COURTESY TO ALL - PLEASE TURN OFF CELL PHONES

Any writings or documents provided to a majority of the Planning Commission regarding any item on this
agenda are made available for public inspection in the lobby at Taft City Hall, 209 E. Kern Street, Taft, CA
during normal business hours (SB 343).

REGULAR MEETING 6:00 P.M.

Pledge of Allegiance
Invocation
Roll Call: Chairman Orrin

Vice Chairman Thompson
Commissioner Jones
Commissioner Leikam

OATH ADMINISTERED TO NEWLY APPOINTED PLANNING COMMISSIONER

CITIZEN REQUESTS/PUBLIC COMMENTS

THIS IS THE TIME AND PLACE FOR THE GENERAL PUBLIC TO ADDRESS THE CITY COUNCIL ON MATTERS
WITHIN ITS JURISDICTION. STATE LAW PROHIBITS THE COUNCIL FROM ADDRESSING ANY ISSUE NOT
PREVIOUSLY INCLUDED ON THE AGENDA. COUNCIL MAY RECEIVE COMMENT AND SET THE MATTER
FOR A SUBSEQUENT MEETING. PLEASE LIMIT COMMENTS TO FIVE MINUTES.

INUTES
January 21, 2015 Regular

Recommendation — Approve as submitted.

PUBLIC HEARING — CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 2014-14

Recommendation — Adopt Resolution 2015-01 approving Conditional Use Permit 2014-19 to install a new Bank of
America ATM walk-up kiosk at an existing commercial parking lot, on the southeast corner of a 0.76 acre lot with an
existing 4,448 square foot multi-tenant commercial building, within the General Commercial (GC) Zone District located at
900 Kern Street

PUBLIC HEARING — CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 2014-1§

Recommendation — Adopt Resolution 2015-02 approving Conditional Use Permit 2014-15 to construct an 84-foot stealth
monopine wireless telecommunications facility, for Verizon Wireless, within a 1,250 square foot lease area, on a 0.96 acre
lot, within the Downtown Commercial (DC) Zone District located at 800 Main Street

PUBLIC HEARING — CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 2015-04

Recommendation — Adopt Resolution 2015-03 approving Conditional Use Permit 2015-02 to upgrade the Taft
Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP) through maintenance-related measures to improve serviceability, reliability, and
equipment performance, with no proposed changes in WWTP process or capacity, located on two properties totaling 42.46
acres approximately 800 feet southwest of the intersection of Airport Road and Ash Street

GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENT NO. 2015-01 - HOUSING ELEMENT UPDATE 2013-2023

Recommendation — Review and provide direction to staff

PLANNING DIRECTOR REPORT

CITY ATTORNEY STATEMENTS
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10.
11.

COMMISSIONER COMMENTS

IDENTIFICATION OF REPRESENTATIVE TO THE CITY COUNCIL
ADJOURNMENT

AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT
(Government Code Section 54943.2)
The City of Taft City Council Chamber is accessible to persons with disabilities. Disabled individuals who need special assistance
(including transportation) to attend or participate in a meeting of the Taft City Council may request assistance at the Office of the City
Clerk, City of Taft, 209 E. Kern Street, Taft, California or by calling (661) 763-1222. Every effort will be made to reasonably
accommodate individuals with disabilities by making meeting material available in alternative formats. Requests for assistance should be
made five (5) working days in advance of a meeting whenever possible.
AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING
I, Yvette Mayfield, declare as follows:

That | am the City Clerk for the City of Taft; that an agenda was posted on a public information bulletin board located near the door of the
Civic Center Council Chamber on February 13, 2015, pursuant to 1987 Brown Act Requirements.

| declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.
Executed February 13, 2015, at Taft, California.

Date/Time Signature




CITY OF TAFT PLANNING COMMISSION
MINUTES
JANUARY 21, 2015

REGULAR MEETING 6:00 P.M.

The January 21, 2015, regular meeting of the Planning Commission of the City of Taft, held in the City of
Taft Council Chamber, 209 E. Kern Street, Taft, CA 93268, was opened by Chairman Ron Orrin at
6:02:57 PM. The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Shannon Jones, and invocation was given by Kathy
Orrin.

PRESENT: Chairman Ron Orrin and Vice Chairman Robert Thompson;
Commissioners Shannon Jones and Bob Leikam.

Planning and Community Development Director Mark Staples;
City Attorney Jason Epperson, City Clerk Yvette Mayfield.

1. CITIZEN REQUESTS/PUBLIC COMMENTS

There were none.

2. MINUTES
October 22, 2014 Regular
Motion: Moved by Jones, seconded by Leikam to approve Minutes as submitted
AYES: Jones, Leikam, Thompson, Orrin
PASSED: 4-0

November 19, 2014 Regular

Motion: Moved by Thompson, seconded by Leikam to approve Minutes as submitted
AYES: Leikam, Thompson Orrin

ABSTAIN: Jones

PASSED: 3-0

December 3, 2014 Special

Motion: Moved by Thompson, seconded by Jones to approve Minutes as submitted
AYES: Jones, Thompson, Orrin

ABSTAIN: Leikam

PASSED: 3-0

3. APPOINTMENT OF PLANNING COMMISSIONER TO SERVE ON TRAFFIC
COMMITTEE

With support of the other three commissioners, Shannon Jones volunteered to serve on the
Traffic Committee.

4. GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENT NO. 2015-01 - HOUSING ELEMENT UPDATE 2013-
2023

Director Staples gave a presentation reviewing the process required for the upcoming housing
element update. He stated that they will be starting soon and working on this procedure over the
next several months.



REPORT ON ANNEXATION AD HOC COMMITTEE MEETING, JANUARY 8, 2015

Director Staples presented the Commissioners with the presentation that was shared with the
Annexation Ad Hoc Committee at their first meeting January 8, 2015. He informed the
Commissioners that Mayor Miller would serve as the Chair for the Committee with Chairman
Orrin serving as the Vice Chair. The Committee intends to meet quarterly at this time and that
might change as they get further into the process.

Chairman Orrin shared that annexation is a complicated process affected by registered voters,
landowners and tenants. That the city takes on the responsibility of the infrastructure and
maintenance of the neighborhoods annexed and that negotiations with the County will be
required to make sure that there is tax base to handle these requirements.

PLANNING DIRECTOR REPORT

Director Staples announced the following:
e There will be a new Office Assistant in the Planning Department starting in February.
o Staff is still working to get the IPads for the Commissioners and hope to have them
ready by next meeting.
e April meeting may need to be changed to April 8" due to a possible schedule conflict.
e It is expected that there will be a new Commissioner appointed to the Commission
before their next meeting in February.

CITY ATTORNEY STATEMENTS
There were none.
COMMISSIONER COMMENTS

Commissioner Jones invited everyone to attend the Chamber Installation Dinner on February
5",

Commissioner Orrin welcomed everyone back from the holiday break and reminded everyone
that Valentine’s Day is coming up next month.

IDENTIFICATION OF REPRESENTATIVE TO THE CITY COUNCIL

Commissioner Jones was selected to be the representative to the City Council for February 3"
meeting.

ADJOURNMENT

With no further business to conduct it was moved by Leikam, seconded by Jones and approved
unanimously, to adjourn the meeting at 6:54:18 PM.

Yvette Mayfield, City Clerk Ron Orrin, Chairman



City of Taft
Planning Commission

Staff Report
Agenda ltem: #4

DATE: February 18, 2015

TO: Chairman Orrin and Members of the Planning Commission

FROM: Mark Staples, Director
Planning and Community Development

SUBJECT: Conditional Use Permit 2014-19 — Bank of America ATM Kiosk, 900 Kern Street

RECOMMENDATION: Adopt Resolution 2015-01 approving Conditional Use Permit 2014-19 to
install a new Bank of America ATM walk-up kiosk at an existing
commercial parking lot, on the southeast corner of a 0.76 acre lot with an
existing 4,448 square foot multi-tenant commercial building, within the
General Commercial (GC) Zone District located at 900 Kern Street

LOCATION: 900 Kern Street, Taft, CA 93268 (APN 032-030-18)

PROPERTY OWNER: CAT Harbor Properties Ill, LLC ~ APPLICANT: Leslie Robidoux
2000 Oak Street Little Architects
Bakersfield, CA 93301 1901 Newport Blvd, Ste 300

Costa Mesa, CA 92627

PROJECT DATA:

1. General Plan: Mixed Use

2. Zoning: General Commercial (GC)

3. Access/Circulation: Kern Street, 9" Street, and 10" Street

PROJECT ANALYSIS:

The applicant, Little Architects, is proposing to install a new Bank of America ATM walk-up kiosk at an
existing commercial parking lot, on the southeast corner of a 0.76 acre lot with an existing 4,448 square foot
multi-tenant commercial building, within the General Commercial (GC) Zone District located at 900 Kern
Street. The project site is located on the north side of Kern Street between 9™ and 10™ Street. The site
currently contains one building with three tenants, Pizza Hut, Extreme Wireless dba Verizon Wireless, and
Advance America. The project site is surrounded by retail commercial uses to the north and west, a Fastrip
gas station to the south, and the West Kern Water District offices and the Taft Community Garden to the east.

The proposed walk-up ATM kiosk will occupy approximately 167 square feet of area at the southeast corner
of the project site where two aisles of parking space intersect. The kiosk will approximately be 11-feet tall;
will include a projecting canopy for weather protection, ADA accessible paths from the parking lot and
sidewalk along Kern Street, along with security lighting from two new 25-foot tall light standards and under
canopy lights. Additionally, some existing landscaping will be removed from the southeast corner of the site
to accommodate the kiosk, as well as, the relocation of the existing Pizza Hut pole sign.

PLANNING COMMISSION REPORT Page 1



Conditional Use Permit 2014-19 February 18, 2015
900 Kern Street Page 2

As the uses within the existing building consists of a mix of retail and restaurant/dining area uses, the parking
requirement per the Zoning Ordinance is one parking space per 250 square feet of retail area and 80 square
feet of the restaurant/dining area inside the Pizza Hut. Therefore, the project is required to provide a
minimum of 24 parking spaces, of which one space is a van accessible handicap space. The existing parking
area includes a total of 42 spaces, of which 2 are accessible handicap spaces. The proposed project will
reduce the overall parking space count to 38 spaces, but will add a third accessible handicap space.

The applicant had made initial contact with City staff in October 2014 regarding planning application and
building requirements for the kiosk at the 900 Kern Street property. City staff received the application
package on November 24, 2014, with the original kiosk location immediately adjacent to the access driveway
along the southern property line on Kern Street. City staff issued an incomplete letter to the applicant on
December 10, 2014, as some application materials were missing and further details were needed on the plans
to accurately describe the project. City staff received a revised set of project plans on January 20, 2015, with
the kiosk location moved to the current location. As the items in the incomplete letter were addressed, the
Planning Director approved the project to move on to the Planning Commission for review and approval.
Below is a table that details how the proposed project complies with the General Commercial (GC) Zone
District.

General Commercial (GC) Zone Development Standard Compliance

Development Standard Required Provided
Minimum Parcel Size 6,500 s.f. (0.15 acres) 0.76 acres
Minimum Site Width 65 feet ~98.6 feet
Minimum Site Depth 100 feet ~212.92 feet
Minimum Setback: Front 0 feet ~5 feet

Side 0 feet ~30 feet
Rear 0 feet ~300 feet
Maximum Building Height 50 feet 11 feet
Maximum Lot Coverage 60% (522,720 s.f./12.0 acres) 22,400 s.f./0.51 acres — 4.3%
Parking: Restaurant/Dining Area 1 space per 80 s.f. 600 s.f./80 = 8 spaces
Retail 1 space per 250 s.f 3,848 s.f./250 = 16 spaces
Total 24 spaces 38 spaces (3 ADA)

CEQA:
The project is exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) as set forth
in Section 15303 of the CEQA Guidelines (New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures).

ATTACHMENTS:

Resolution No. 2015-01
Vicinity Map

Site Plan, Floor Plan, Details
Color Rendering of Kiosk
Photos of Existing Kiosks

agrwdE

PLANNING COMMISSION REPORT Page 2



RESOLUTION NO. 2015-01

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
TAFT APPROVING CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 2014-19 TO
INSTALL A NEW BANK OF AMERICA ATM WALK-UP KIOSK AT AN
EXISTING COMMERCIAL PARKING LOT, ON THE SOUTHEAST
CORNER OF A 0.76 ACRE LOT WITH AN EXISTING 4,448 SQUARE FOOT
MULTI-TENANT COMMERCIAL BUILDING, WITHIN THE GENERAL
COMMERCIAL (GC) ZONE DISTRICT LOCATED AT 900 KERN STREET

WHEREAS, the applicant, Little Architects, has proposed a Conditional Use Permit to
install a new Bank of America ATM walk-up kiosk at an existing commercial parking lot, on the
southeast corner of a 0.76 acre lot with an existing 4,448 square foot multi-tenant commercial
building, within the General Commercial (GC) Zone District located at 900 Kern Street in the
City of Taft, County of Kern; and

WHEREAS, notice of a public hearing was published, posted, and mailed to surrounding
property owners to consider the proposed project in accordance with City's Zoning Ordinance
and applicable laws; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission studied and considered the written findings for
approval of Conditional Use Permit No. 2014-19, City Staff’s written and oral reports, and all
public testimony before making a decision on this request, and

WHEREAS, the laws and regulations relating to the preparation and adoption of
environmental documents, as set forth in the State Guidelines Implementing the California
Environmental Quality Act have been adhered to; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has fully considered this request and the potential
environmental effects.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE PLANNING COMMISSION DOES HEREBY FIND,
DETERMINE, RESOLVE, AND RECOMMEND AS FOLLOWS:

1. The proposed use is permitted within the General Commercial (GC) zone district
pursuant to the provisions of this section, complies with all applicable provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance, is consistent with the goals, policies, and objectives of the General
Plan, and is consistent with the applicable development policies and standards of the
City; and

2. The proposed use would not impair the integrity and character of the General
Commercial (GC) zone district; and

3. The site is suitable for the type and intensity of the proposed use; and



Resolution No. 2015-01
February 18, 2015
Page 2 of 2

4. There are adequate provisions for public utilities and services to ensure the public health
and safety; and

5. The proposed use will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare, or
materially injurious to the properties and improvements in the vicinity; and

6. The proposed amendment is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act

pursuant to Section 15303 of the CEQA Guidelines (New Construction or Conversion of
Small Structures).

ATTACHMENTS:
Conditional Use Permit No. 2014-19, Conditions of Approval

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 18th day of February, 2015.

ATTEST

Yvette Mayfield, City Clerk Ron Orrin, Chairman

CERTIFICATION

I, Yvette Mayfield, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was passed and adopted
by the Planning Commission of the City of Taft at a regularly scheduled meeting held on the
18th day of February, 2015, by the following vote

AYES:

NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTENTIONS:

Yvette Mayfield, City Clerk



YL CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 2014-19
"F' Location: 900 Kern Street (APN 032-030-18)
Acceptance of Conditions

energized for the future

General Conditions

1. Approval of this project is conditioned upon the applicant defending, indemnifying and holding
harmless the City, its agents, officers, consultants, and/or employees.

2. The safety and security of the site shall satisfy and be in compliance with all applicable Local, County,
State, Special District, and Federal regulations, California Building Code, and California Occupational
Safety and Health Association (CAL/OSHA).

3. This site is subject to all applicable City of Taft ordinances, regulations, standards and policies.

4. The applicant acknowledges that the City of Taft may incur engineering expenses by its City Engineer
for Conditional Use Permit No. 2014-19 and agrees to reimburse the City within thirty (30) days of
receiving an invoice from the City of Taft associated with these engineering expenses.

Building Department/ Public Works Department/ City Engineer

1. The applicant shall obtain necessary permits and/or approvals from all agencies (i.e. Building Permits)
having jurisdiction over property being occupied and/or developed.

2. All improvements shall comply with American with Disabilities Act standards and regulations (ADA).

3. Contractors and subcontractors shall obtain a business license from the City prior to beginning any
work.

4. The applicant shall apply for a building permit for the relocation of the existing pole sign at the

southeast corner of the project site. Any design changes or modification to the pole sign shall require a
Sign Plan Review application and review with the Planning Department.

Kern Fire Department
1. The applicant shall comply with all requirements of the Kern County Fire Department.

2. The applicant shall provide adequate emergency ingress/egress to the proposed building site, per Kern
County Fire Department requirements.

Planning Department

1. The applicant shall develop the property, by installing a new Bank of America walk-up kiosk occupying
approximately 167 square feet of an existing parking lot of a commercial property, consistent with the
approved plans on file with the Planning Department.

2. The applicant shall maintain the required parking spaces for the existing retail and restaurant/dining area
uses within the existing commercial building which is one (1) space per 80 square feet of
restaurant/dining area, and one (1) space for every 250 square feet of retail area. The applicant shall
relay asphalt (as necessary) and restripe the parking spaces adjacent to the kiosk to meet parking
standards in Chapter 14 of the Taft Zoning Ordinance and ADA parking requirements.

3. The applicant shall repair and replace landscaping and irrigation lines in the southeast corner of the

Conditional Use Permit No. 2014-19 Page 1



CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 2014-19 Acceptance of Conditions
900 Kern Street (APN 032-030-18)

project site affected by the kiosk installation. The City of Taft recommends installing new water
efficient landscaping to replace the existing turf.

All new lighting associated with the kiosk installation shall be shielded and directed onto the kiosk area,
and shall not extend beyond the property line into the right-of-way of Kern Street or 9" Street.

At such time the ATM kiosk is vacated and not operational, the property owner shall be responsible for
the demolition and removal of the kiosk and shall restore the parking lot and landscape areas to their
original condition.

The applicant shall maintain the area in a safe, clean, and orderly manner at all times.

A revision or modification to this approved Conditional Use Permit may be requested by the applicant.
The applicant shall submit a Revised Conditional Use Permit application to the Planning Director
indicating the reasons for the change and supporting information. The revision or modification shall be
subject to review and approval by the Planning Commission.

COMMISSION FINDINGS:

1. The Planning Commission finds that Conditional Use Permit 2014-19 as conditioned is consistent with
the General Plan and the City of Taft Zoning Ordinance.

2. The Planning Commission has reviewed and considered the environmental determination for this project
and finds that the project is exempt from the requirements of CEQA in accordance with Section 15303
of the CEQA Guidelines (New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures).

Applicant Signature Print Name Date

Property Owner Signature Print Name Date

Taft Planning Department Signature Print Name Date

Conditional Use Permit No. 2014-19 Page 2
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B S 5. INSURANCE CERTIFICATES, LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS AND BUILDING PERMITS MUST BE COPIED AND FILED WITH THE TENANT
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9 : 7. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT A COMPLETE WORK SCHEDULE TO THE ARCHITECT, OWNER AND THE LANDLORD CONTACT BEFORE
. F CONSTRUCTION BEGINS.
_ SCOPE OF WORK
g _ 8. THERE SHALL BE A PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE ATTENDED BY THE TENANT COORDINATOR, TENANT CONTRACTOR AND GENERAL
& ! o ) : CONTRACTOR, AND APPROPRIATE SUBCONTRACTORS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.
e = 9. IF ANY CONFLICTS OR DISCREPANCIES EXIST WITHIN THESE DRAWINGS, THE CONTRACTOR IS TO NOTIFY ARCHITECT AND UNLESS
L s INSTRUCTED OTHERWISE IN WRITING, ASSUME THE MORE EXTREME CONDITION APPLIES. | roject Name
- 10. DO NOT USE PERMIT/LANDLORD BID SETS FOR CONSTRUCTION: ALL CONSTRUCTION SHOULD FOLLOW THE CONSTRUCTION SET ONLY,
UNLESS DIRECTED BY OWNER. BANK OF AMERICA
Lo CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
2 11. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COORDINATION OF ALL CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND OF THE VARIOUS TRADES UNDER
£ HIS CONTRACT. | PROJECT NUMBER
E Karn 5t p
Moy, g & 12. AIA DOCUMENTS A201 & A101 (LATEST EDITION) SHALL APPLY TO ALL WORK AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR COMPLETION OF THIS PROJECT. 623.2873.00
o 13. THE CONTRACTOR MUST COMPREHEND AND COMPLY WITH THE NATURE, LOCATION, GENERAL CONDITIONS AND LOCAL CONDITIONS | N
= INCLUDING THOSE BEARING UPON TRANSPORTATION CODES AND ORDINANCES, DISPOSAL, HANDLING AND STORAGE OF MATERIALS, AVAILABILITY Description
- : OF LABOR, TYPE OF PAYMENT AND FACILITIES REQUIRED TO DO SO PROPERLY. COVER SHEET
14. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT FOR, OBTAIN AND PAY FOR ALL PERMITS, FEES AND LICENSES REQUIRED TO PERFORM THE WORK. A COPY OF
SUCH PERMITS SHALL BE FURNISHED TO THE OWNER. CONTRACTOR SHALL GIVE NOTICES AND PAY FOR INSPECTIONS AND TESTS.
NORTH 15. THE WORK SHALL BE LAID OUT FROM DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS ONLY. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. CONTRACTOR SHALL WORK NORTH
FROM MOST RECENT DRAWINGS SUPPLIED BY OWNER OR ARCHITECT.
16. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTORS MUST BE LICENSED IN THE STATE IN WHICH THIS PROJECT IS LOCATED, AND AOO OO
CONTRACTORS OBTAINING PERMITS SHALL HAVE A CITY BUSINESS LICENSE, OR AS REQUIRED BY THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT. -
SITE LOCATION 17. REFER TO THE SPECIFICATIONS FOR FUTURE INFORMATION.
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SITE DEVELOPMENT & ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL

L ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL IS DEFINED AS " A CONTINUOUS AND
UNOBSTRUCTED WAY OF EGRESS TRAVEL FROM ANY ACCESSIBLE POINT IN A
BUILDING OR FACILITY TO A PUBLIC WAY" AND THAT IS ALSO SAFE FOR AND
USABLE BY PERSONS WITH OTHER DISABILITIES, AND THAT IS CONSISTENT
WITH THE DEFINITION OF "PATH OF TRAVEL". (202)

2. SITE DEVELOPMENT AND GRADING SHALL BE DESIGNED TO PROVIDE
ACCESS TO ALL ENTRANCES AND EXTERIOR GROUND FLOOR EXITS, AND
ACCESS TO NORMAL PATHS OF TRAVEL, AND WHERE NECESSARY TO PROVIDE
ACCESS, SHALL INCORPORATE PEDESTRIAN RAMPS, CURB RAMPS,ETC.

3. AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE WITHIN THE BOUNDARY OF THE
SITE SHALL BE PROVIDED FROM PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION STOPS,
ACCESSIBLE PARKING AND ACCESSIBLE PASSENGER LOADING ZONES, AND
PUBLIC STREETS OR SIDEWALKS, TO THE ACCESSIBLE BUILDING ENTRANCE
THEY SERVE. THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL, TO THE MAXIMUM EXTEND
FEASIBLE, COINCIDE WITH THE ROUTE FOR THE GENERAL PUBLIC. (11B-206.2.1)

4, THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL SHALL BE THE MOST PRACTICAL
DIRECT ROUTE BETWEEN ACCESSIBLE BUILDING ENTRANCES, ACCESSIBLE
SITE FACILITIES, AND THE ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE TO THE SITE. IF ACCESS IS
PROVIDED FOR PEDESTRIANS FROM A PEDESTRIAN TUNNEL OR ELEVATED
WALKWAY, ENTRANCES TO THE BUILDING FROM EACH TUNNEL OR WALKWAY
MUST BE ACCESSIBLE.

5. WHEN MORE THAN ONE BUILDING OR FACILITY IS LOCATED ON A SITE,
ACCESSIBLE ROUTES OF TRAVEL SHALL BE PROVIDED BETWEEN BUILDINGS
AND ACCESSIBLE SITE FACILITIES, ACCESSIBLE ELEMENTS, AND ACCESSIBLE
SPACES THAT ARE ON THE SAME SITE.

FLOORS AND LEVELS

1. CHANGES IN LEVEL OF 1/4 INCH HIGH MAXIMUM SHALL BE PERMITTED TO
BE VERTICAL AND WITHOUT EDGE TREATMENT.

2. IN BLDGS. AND FACILITIES, FLOORS OF ANY GIVEN STORY SHALL BE A
COMMON LEVEL THROUGHOUT. OR SHALL BE CONNECTED BY PEDESTRIAN
RAMPS, PASSENGER ELEVATORS OR SPECIAL ACCESS LIFTS.

3. GROUND AND FLOOR SURFACES ALONG ACCESSIBLE ROUTES AND IN
ACCESSIBLE ROOMS AND SPACES, INCLUDING FLOORS, WALKS, RAMPS, STAIRS
AND CURB RAMPS, SHALL BE STABLE, FIRM AND SLIP RESISTANT. (11B-302.1)

4, CHANGES IN LEVEL BETWEEN 1/4" AND 1/2" HIGH MAXIMUM SHALL BE
BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:2 (11B-303.3)

WALKS AND SIDEWALKS:

L WALKS AND SIDEWALKS SUBJECT TO THESE REGULATIONS SHALL HAVE
A CONTINUOUS COMMON SURFACE, NOT INTERRUPTED BY STEPS OR BY ABRUPT
CHANGES IN LEVEL EXCEEDING 1/2 INCH (11B-304.2)

2. WALKS & SIDEWALKS SHALL BE 48" MINIMUM IN WIDTH (11B-403.5.2)

3. WHEN CHANGES IN LEVEL NOT EXCEEDING 1/2" OCCUR, THEY SHALL
BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NO GREATER THAN ONE UNIT VERTICAL TO 2 UNITS
HORIZONTAL (50%) EXCEPT THAT LEVEL CHANGES NOT EXCEEDING 1/4" MAY BE
VERTICAL (11B-303.3, FIGURE 11B-303.3)

4. WHEN ABRUPT CHANGES IN LEVELS GREATER THAN 1/2 INCH ARE
NECESSARY; THEY SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS FOR CURB RAMPS.
(11B-303.5)

5. WALK AND SIDEWALK SURFACES SHALL BE SLIP-RESISTANT AS
FOLLOWS:

A. SURFACES WITH SLOPE OF LESS THAN 6% GRADIENT SHALL BE AT LEAST
A SLIP RESISTANT AS THAT DESCRIBED AS A MEDIUM SALTED FINISH

B. SURFACES WITH A SLOPE OF 6% OR GREATER GRADIENT SHALL BE SLIP
RESISTANT.

6. THE RUNNING SLOE OF WALKING SURFACES SHAL NOT BE STEEPR THAN

1:20. THE CROOS SLOPE OF WALKING SURFACES SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN
1:48. (11B-403.3)

7. ALL WALKS WITH CONTINUOUS GRADIENTS SHALL HAVE LEVEL AREAS AT
LEAST 5 FEET IN LENGTH AT INTERVALS OF AT LEAST EVERY 400 FEET. (11B-403.7)

8. WALKS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A LEVEL AREA NOT LESS THAN 60
INCHES X 60 INCHES AT A DOOR OR GATE THAT SWINGS TOWARD THE

WALK, AND NOT LESS THAN 48" WIDE BY 44" INCHES DEEP AT A DOOR OR GATE
THAT SWINGS AWAY FROM THE WALK. (11B-404.2.4)

9. LEVEL AREA OF WALKS SHALL EXTEND 24 INCHES TO THE SIDE OF
THESTRIKE EDGE OF A DOOR OR GATE THAT SWINGS TOWARD THE WALK (11B-
404.2.4)

10. OPENINGS IN FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES SHALL NOT ALLOW
PASSAGE OF A SPHERE MORE THAN 1/2 INCH DIMATER. ELONGATED OPENINGS
SHALL BE PLACED SO THAT THE LONG DIMENSION IS PERPENDICULAR TO THE
DOMINANT DIRECTION OF TRAVEL. (11B-302.3, FIGURE 11B-302.3)

11. THE SPACE BETWEEN TWO CONSECUTIVE DOOR OPENINGS SHALL BE
48" MINIMUM. (11B-404.2.6)

CURB RAMPS

1. THE SLOPE OF CURB RAMPS SHALL NOT EXCEED ONE UNIT VERTICAL TO 12
UNITS HORIZONTAL (8.33% SLOPE) (11B-406.2.1)

2. TRANSITIONS FROM RAMPS TO WALKS, GUTTERS, OR STREETS SHALL BE
FLUSH AND FREE OF ABRUPT CHANGES. (11B-406.5)

3. A LEVEL LANDING 4 FEET DEEP SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE UPPER END
OF EACH CURB RAMP OVER ITS FULL WIDTH TO PERMIT SAFE EGRESS FROM THE
RAMP SURFACE, OR THE SLOPE OF THE FANNED OR FLARED SIDES OF THE CURB
RAMP SHALL NOT EXCEED ONE UNIT VERTICAL TO 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (8.33
PERCENT SLOPE). (11B-406.2.1, 11B-406.5.3)

4, ALL CURB RAMPS SHALL HAVE A GROOVED BORDER 12 INCHES WIDE AT
THE LEVEL SURFACE OF THE SIDEWALK ALONG THE TOP AND EACH SIDE
APPROXIMATELY 3/4" ON CENTER. ALL CURB RAMPS CONSTRUCTED BETWEEN THE
FACE OF THE CURB AND THE STREET SHALL HAVE A GROOVED BORDER AT THE
LEVEL SURFACE OF THE SIDEWALK. (11B-406.5.11)

5. DETECTABLE WARNINGS AT CURB RAMPS SHALL EXTEND 36 INCHES IN THE

DIRECTION OF TRAVEL AND THE FULL WIDTH OF THE RAMP, EXCLUDING THE FLARED

SIDES. DETECTABLE WARNING SHALL CONSIST OF RAISED TRUNCATED DOMES
WITH A DIAMETER OF 0.9" AT THE BASE TAPERING TO 0.45" AT THE TOP, A HEIGHT
OF 0.22", AND A CENTER TO CENTER SPACING OF NOMINAL 2.3", IN COMPLIANCE
WITH FIG 11B-705.1. THE DETECTABLE WARNING SHALL BE YELLOW, AS PER
FEDERAL STANDARDS. THE MATERIAL USED TO PROVIDE CONTRAST SHALL BE
INTEGRAL PART OF WALKING SURFACE. THE DOMES MAY BE CONSTRUCTED IN A
VARIETY OF METHODS, INCLUDING CAST-IN-PLACE OR STAMPED, OR MAY BE
PARTOF A PREFABRICATED SURFACE TREATMENT. ONLY APPROVED DSA-
ACDETECTABLE WARNING PRODUCTS AND DIRECTIONAL SURFACES SHALL BE
INSTALLED AS PROVIDED IN THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (11B-705.1.1,
11B-705.1.2.2)

6. CURB RAMPS SHALL BE LOCATED OR PROTECTED TO PREVENT THEIR
OBSTRUCTION BY PARKED VEHICLES. (11B-406.5.1)

7. CURB RAMPS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 4 FEET IN WIDTH. (11B-406.5.2)

8. THE LOWER END OF EACH CURB RAMP SHALL HAVE A 1/2 MAX. INCH LIP
BEVELED AT 1:2.

9. THE SURFACE OF EACH CURB RAMP SHALL BE OF CONTRASTING FINISH
FROM THAT OF THE ADJACENT SIDEWALK (11B-406.5.1)

10. THE WALKING SURFACE OF EACH CURB RAMP SHALL HAVE NON-SLIP
FINISH OVER THE FULL WIDTH AND DEPTH OF THE SLOPED WALKING
SURFACE.

11. MAXIMUM SLOPES OF ADJOINING GUTTERS, ROAD SURFACE IMMEDIATELY
ADJACENT TO THE CURB RAMP OR ACCESSIBLE ROUTE, SHALL NOT EXCEED ONE
UNIT VERTICAL TO 20 UNITS HORIZONTAL (5% SLOPE) WITHIN 4' OF THE TOP AND
BOTTOM OF THE CURB RAMP. THE SLOPE OF THE FANNED OR FLARED SIDES OF
THE CURB RAMPS SHALL NOT EXCEED ONE UNIT VERTICAL TO 10 HORIZONTAL (10%
SLOPE). (11B-406.2.2, 11B-406.5.8)

ACCESSIBLE PARKING

L EACH LOT OR PARKING STRUCTURE WHERE PARKING IS PROVIDED FOR
THE PUBLIC AS CLIENTS, GUESTS OR EMPLOYEES, SHALL PROVIDE ACCESSIBLE
PARKING AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 11B-208.

2. PROVIDE DISABLED PARKING SPACES AS REQUIRED BY TABLE 11B-208.2
FOR PARKING LOT/STRUCTURE

TOTAL # PARKING SPACES PROV. MINIMUM # OF ACCESSIBLE SPACES REQUIRED

1-25 1

26-50

51-75

76-100

101-150

151-200

201-300

301-400

OO N 0| WN

401-500

501-1000 2% OF TOTAL

1001 & OVER 20 + 1 FOR EACH 100 OR FRACTION THEREOF OVER 1,000

3. EACH SPACE SHALL BE 108 INCHES MUNIMUM. CAR SPACES SHALL BE 108
INCHES WIDE AND VAN PARKING SPACES SHALL BE 144 UNCHES WIDE MINIMIM.
(11B-502.2)

4, WHEN MORE THAN ONE ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE IS PROVIDED IN
LIEU OF PROVIDING A 14' WIDE SPACE FOR EACH PARKING SPACE, TWO SPACES
CAN BE PROVIDED WITHIN A 23' WIDE AREA LINED TO PROVIDE A 9' PARKING AREA
ON EACH SIDE OF A 5' LOADING AND UNLOADING ACCESS AISLE IN THE CENTER.
THE WORD "NO PARKING" SHALL BE PAINTED ON THE GROUND WITHIN 5' LOADING
AND UNLOADING ACCESS AISLES. THIS NOTICE SHALL BE PAINTED IN WHITE
LETTERS NOT LESS THAN 12 INCHES HIGH AND LOCATED SO THAT IT WILL BE
VISIBLE FROM THE ADJACENT VEHICULAR WAY. (11B-502.3, FIGURE 11B-502.2)

5, THE MINIMUM LENGTH OF AN ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE SHALL BE 18
FEET. (11B-502.2)

6. SURFACE SLOPES OF ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES SHALL BE THE
MINIMUM POSSIBLE AND SHALL NOT EXCEED ONE UNIT VERTICAL TO 48 UNITS
HORIZONTAL ( 2.08% SLOPE) IN ANY DIRECTION. (1B-502.4)

7. ALL ENTRANCES TO AND VERTICAL CLEARANCES WITHIN PARKING
STRUCTURES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCE OF 8-FEET 2-INCHES
WHERE REQUIRED FOR ACCESSIBILITY TO ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES (11B-
502.5)

8. THE 8'-2" AND 9'-6" VERTICAL DIMENSIONS SHALL BE CLEAR OF ALL
OBSTRUCTIONS, INCLUDING BEAMS, SPRINKLER HEADS, PIPING, ETC.

9. ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES SHALL BE SO LOCATED THAT PERSONS
WITH DISABILITIES ARE NOT COMPELLED TO WHEEL OR WALK BEHIND PARKED
CARS OTHER THAN THEIR OWN. RAMP SHALL NOT ENCROACH INTO ANY PARKING
SPACE OR THE ADJACENT ACCESS AISLE. THE MAXIMUM CROSS SLOPE IN ANY
DIRECTION FOR BOTH PARKING SPACE AND ACCESS AISLE SHALL NOT EXCEED
2% SLOPE. (11B-502.4)

10. PEDESTRIAN WAYS WHICH ARE ACCESSIBLE TO PEOPLE WITH
DISABILITIES SHALL BE PROVIDED FROM EACH SUCH PARKING SPACE TO
RELATED FACILITIES, INCLUDING CURB CUTS OR RAMPS AS NEEDED.

11. A CURB OR WHEEL STOP SHALL BE PROVIDED IF REQUIRED TO PREVENT
ENCRACHMENT OF VEHICLES OVER THE REQUIRED CLEAR WIDTH OF ADJACENT
ACCESSIBLE ROUTES. (11B-502.7.2)

12. ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES SERVING A PARTICULAR BUILDING SHALL
BE LOCATED ON THE SHORTEST ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL FROM
ADJACENT PARKING TO AN ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE (AS NEAR AS PRACTICAL TO
ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE). (11B-208.3)

13. WHEN ACCESSIBLE PARKING IS LOCATED SUCH THAT THE PATH OF
TRAVEL FROM THE ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE(S) TO A BUILDING OR FACILITY
REQUIRES A DISABLED PERSON TO TRAVEL INTO THE PUBLIC WAY, THE ENTIRE
PATH OF TRAVEL, INCLUDING THAT PORTION IN THE PUBLIC WAY SHALL
CONFORM TO ALL APPLICABLE CODE REQUIREMENTS.

14. WHEN SEPARATE PARKING AREAS SUCH AS COVERED AND UNCOVERED
AREAS, NON- INTERCONNECTED PARKING AREAS OR LEVELS OR SEPARATE
PARKING AREAS OR STRUCTURES, ARE PROVIDED ON A SITE, EACH PARKING
AREA SHALL HAVE ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS.

15. IF A WALK CROSSES OR ADJOINS A VEHICULAR WAY, AND THE WALKING
SURFACES ARE NOT SEPARATED BY CURBS, RAILINGS, OR OTHER ELEMENTS
BETWEEN THE PEDESTRIAN AREAS AND VEHICULAR AREAS THE BOUNDARY
BETWEEN THE AREAS SHALL BE DEFINED BY A CONTINUOUS 36" WIDE
DETECTABLE WARNING BANDS CONSISTING OF RAISED TRUNCATED DOMES WITH

A 0.9 INCH (23 MM)DIAMETER, HEIGHT OF 0.2 INCH (5 MM) AND 2.35 INCH (60 MM) O.C.

AND SHALL BE OF A LIGHT VS. DARK COLOR CONTRAST.

16. AT FACILITIES PROVIDING MEDICAL CARE AND OTHER SERVICES FOR
PERSONS WITH MOBILITY IMPAIRMENTS, PARKING SPACES COMPLYING WITH 11B-
208 SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 11B-208.2, EXCEPT AS
FOLLOWS: OUTPATIENT UNITS AND FACILITIES: 10% OF THE TOTAL NUMBER OF
PARKING SPACES PROVIDED SERVING EACH SUCH OUT PATIENT UNIT OF
FACILITY (11B-208.2)

17. SIGNS TO IDENTIFY ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES MAY BE CENTERED ON
A WALL AT THE INTERIOR END OF THE PARKING SPACE (11B-502.6)

18. VAN ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES SHALL HAVE AN ADDITIONAL SIGN
STATING VAN ACCESSIBLE MOUNTED BELOW THE SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY
(11B-502.6)

19. THE SURFACE OF EACH ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE OR STALL SHALL
HAVE A SURFACE IDENTIFICATION DUPLICATING EITHER OF THE FOLLOWING
SCHEMES: (11B-502.6.4)

A. BY OUTLINING OR PAINTING THE STALL OR SPACE WITH BLUE AND
OUTLINING ON THE GROUND IN THE STALL OR SPACE IN WHITE OR SUITABLE
CONTRASTING COLOR A PROFILE VIEW DEPICTING A WHEELCHAIR WITH
OCCUPANT; OR

B. BY OUTLINE A PROFILE VIEW OF A WHEELCHAIR WITH OCCUPANT IN
WHITE ON BLUE BACKGROUND. THE PROFILE VIEW SHALL BE LOCATED SO THAT
IT IS VISIBLE TO A TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT OFFICER WHEN A VEHICLE IS
PROPERLY PARKED IN THE SPACE AND SHALL BE 36 INCHES HIGH BY 36 INCHES
WIDE.

20. ONE IN EVERY SIX ACCESSIBLE SPACES, BUT NOT LESS THAN ONE,
SHALL BE SERVED BY AN ACCESS AISLE 96" WIDE MINIMUM PLACED ON THE SIDE
OPPOSITE THE DRIVER'S SIDE WHEN THE VEHICLE IS GOING FORWARD INTO THE
PARKING SPACE AND SHALL BE DESIGNATED "VAN ACCESSIBLE". ALL SUCH
SPACES MAYBE GROUPED ON ONE LEVEL OF A PARKING STRUCTURE. (11B-
208.2.4)

21. IN BUILDINGS WITH MULTIPLE ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES WITH ADJACENT
PARKING, ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES SHALL BE DISPERSED AND LOCATED
CLOSEST TO THE ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES.(11B-208.3)

22. WHERE SINGLE ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES ARE PROVIDED, THEY
SHALL BE 14' WIDE AND LINED TO PROVIDE A 9' PARKING AREA AND A 5' LOADING
AND UNLOADING ACCESS AISLE ON THE PASSENGER SIDE OF THE VEHICLE. THE
WORDS "NO PARKING" SHALL BE PAINTED ON THE GROUND WITHIN EACH &'
LOADING AND UNLOADING AISLE. THIS NOTICE SHALL BE PAINTED IN WHITE
LETTERS NOT LESS THAN 12" HIGH AND LOCATED SO THAT IT IS VISIBLE TO
TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT OFFICIALS (11B-502.2)

23. EACH PARKING SPACE RESERVED FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES
SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A REFLECTORIZED SIGN PERMANENTLY POSTED
IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO AND VISIBLE FROM EACH STALL OR SPACE,
CONSISTING OF THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY IN WHITE ON A
DARK BLUE BACKGROUND. THE SIGN SHALL NOT BE SMALLER THAT 70 SQUARE
INCHES IN AREA AND WHEN IN A PATH OF TRAVEL, SHALL BE POSTED AT A
MINIMUM HEIGHT OF 80" FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE SIGN TO THE PARKING SPACE
FINISH GRADE (11B-502.6)

RAMPS:

1. ANY WALKING SURFACE SHALL BE CONSIDERED ARAMP IFIT IS A
SURFACE THAT HAS A RUNNING SLOPE STEEPER THAN ONE UNI VERTICAL IN 20
UNITS HORIZONTAL (5-PERCENT SLOPE) (202)

2. PEDESTRIAN RAMPS SERVING ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES TO BUILDINGS
SHALL HAVE A CLEAR WIDTH NOT LESS THAN THE WIDTH REQUIRED FOR WALKS.

3. PEDESTRIAN RAMPS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH OF 48",
UNLESS REQUIRED TO BE WIDER BY SOME OTHER PROVISION OF THIS CODE.
(11B-405.5)

4. WHERE A PEDESTRIAN RAMP IS THE ONLY EXIT DISCHARGE PATH
SERVING

ENTRANCES TO BUILDINGS OR WHEN IT SERVES AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF
300 OR MORE, THE RAMP SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH OF 60"

5. THE MAXIMUM SLOPE OF A RAMP THAT SERVES ANY EXIT WAY,
PROVIDES

ACCESS FOR PERSONS WITH PHYSICAL DISABILITIES, OR IS IN THE
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL SHALL BE 1 FOOT RISE IN 12 FEET OF
HORIZONTAL RUN (8.3%). THE LEAST POSSIBLE SLOPE SHALL BE USED
FOR ANY RAMP. (11B-405.2)

6. LEVEL LANDINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF
EACH
RAMP (11B-405.7)

7. INTERMEDIATE LANDINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT INTERVALS NOT
EXCEEDING 30 INCHES OF VERTICAL RISE AND AT EACH CHANGE OF
DIRECTION.

8. TOP LANDINGS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 60 INCHES WIDE AND SHALL
HAVE A LENGTH OF NOT LESS THAN 60 INCHES IN THE DIRECTION OF

RAMP RUN. LANDINGS AT THE BOTTOM OF RAMPS SHALL HAVE A

DIMENSION IN THE DIRECTION OF RAMP RUN OF NOT LESS THAN 72"
(11B-405.7.2)

9. DOORS IN ANY POSITION SHALL NOT REDUCE THE MINIMUM DIMENSION
OF THE RAMP LANDING TO LESS THAN 42 INCHES AND SHALL NOT
REDUCE THE REQUIRED WIDTH BY MORE THAN 3" WHEN FULLY OPEN.

10. THE WIDTH OF THE LANDING SHALL EXTEND 24 INCHES PAST THE
STRIKE EDGE OF ANY DOOR OR GATE FOR EXTERIOR RAMPS AND 18"
PAST THE STRIKE EDGE FOR INTERIOR RAMPS.

11. RAMPS THAT CHANGE DIECTION BETWEEN RUNS AT LANDINS SHALL
HAVE A CLEAR LANDING 60 INCHES MINIMUM BY 72 INCHES MINIMUM IN THE
DIRECTION OF DOWNWARD TRAVEL. (11B-405.7.4)

12. AT BOTTOM AND INTERMEDIATE LANDINGS, THE WIDTH SHALL BE AT
LEAST THE SAME AS REQUIRED FOR THE RAMPS. (FIGURE 11B-405.1)

13. OTHER INTERMEDIATE LANDINGS SHALL HAVE A DIMENSION IN THE
DIRECTION OF RAMP RUN OF NOT LESS THAN 60 INCHES. (11B-405.7.2.1)

14. ALL RAMP LANDINGS SHALL BE LEVEL WITH A MAXIMUM SLOPE IN ANY
DIRECTION NOT TO EXCEED 1/4" PER FOOT (2.083 PERCENT SLOPE).
(11B-405.7.1)

15. HANDRAILS ARE REQUIRED ON RAMPS THAT PROVIDE ACCESS IF THE
RAMP SLOPE EXCEEDS 1 FOOT RISE IN 20 FEET OF HORIZONTAL RUN

(5% GRADIENT), EXCEPT THAT AT EXTERIOR DOOR LANDINGS, HANDRAILS ARE
NOT REQUIRED ON RAMPS LESS THAN 6 INCHES RISE OR 72 INCHES IN LENGTH
(11B-405.8)

16. HANDRAILS SHALL BE PLACED ON EACH SIDE OF EACH RAMP, SHALL BE
CONTINUOUS, THE FULL LENGTH OF THE RAMP, SHALL BE AT 34

INCHES TO 38 INCHES ABOVE THE RAMP SURFACE TO THE TOP OF THE
HANDRAIL, SHALL EXTEND A MIN. OF 1 FOOT BEYOND THE TOP AND

BOTTOM OF THE RAMP, AND SHALL BE PARALLEL TO THE FLOOR OR

GROUND SURFACE. HANDRAILS SHALL ALWAYS BE CONTINUOUS AND THE ENDS
OF HANDRAILS SHALL BE EITHER ROUNDED OR RETURNED

SMOOTHLY TO THE FLOOR, WALL OR POST (11B-505)

17. HANDRAILS PROJECTING FROM A WALL SHALL HAVE A SPACE OF 1 1/2
INCHES BETWEEN THE WALL AND THE HANDRAIL. (11B-505.6 AND FIGURE 11B-
505.6)

A. HANDRAILS MAY BE LOCATED IN A RECESS IF THE RECESS IS A MAXIMUM
OF 3 INCHES DEEP AND EXTENDS AT LEAST 18 INCHES ABOVE THE TOP OF THE
RAIL.

B. ANY WALL OR SURFACE ADJACENT TO HANDRAILS SHALL BE FREE OF

SHARP OR ABRASIVE ELEMENTS. EDGES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM RADIUS OF
1/8".

18. THE GRIP PORTION OF THE HANDRAIL SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 1 1/4
INCHES NOR MORE THAN 2 INCHES IN CROSS SECTIONAL NOMINAL DIMENSION,
OR THE SHAPE SHALL PROVIDE AN EQUIVALENT GRIPPING SURFACE AND ALL
SURFACES SHALL BE SMOOTH WITH NO SHARP CORNERS. HANDRAILS SHALL
NOT ROTATE WITHIN THEIR FITTINGS. (11B-505.7.1)

19. THE SURFACE ON RAMPS SHALL BE NON-SLIP MEETING A COEFFICIENT
OF FRICTION OF 0.8.

20. A CURB, 2 INCHES HIGH MINIMUM, OR BARRIER SHALL BE PROVIDED THAT
PREVENTS THE PASSAGE OF A 4 INCH DIAMETER SPHERE, WHERE ANY POTION
OF THE SPHERE IS WITHIN 4 INCHES OF THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND
SURFACE. (11B-405.9.2)

21. WHERE A RAMP SURFACE HAS A SLOPE OF 1:20 (5%) OR GREATER AND
THE ADJACENT GRADE IS GREATER THAN 4" BELOW THE RAMP SURFACE A CURB
6" HIGH ABOVE THE RAMP SURFACE SHALL BE PROVIDED ALONG SUCH OPEN
SIDE OF RAMP SURFACE OR WHEEL GUIDE.

22. WHERE AN ADJACENT GRADE IS 30" BELOW THE OPEN SIDE OF THE
RAMP, A 42"-45" HIGH GUARDRAIL SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH INTERMEDIATE
MEMBERS SO AN OBJECT OF 4" DIAMETER CANNOT PASS THROUGH SUCH
INTERMEDIATE MEMBERS.

23. IN EXISTING BUILDINGS OR FACILITIES WHERE THE EXTENSION OF THE
HANDRAIL IN THE DIRECTION OF THE RAMP RUN WOULD CREATE A HAZARD, THE
EXTENSION MAY BE TURNED 90 DEGREES TO THE RUN OF THE RAMP (11B-505.10)

24. RAMPS MORE THAN 30" ABOVE THE ADJACENT GROUND SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH GUARDS THAT COMPLY WITH SECTION 1013. SUCH GUARDS
SHALL BE CONTINUOUS FROM THE TOP OF THE RAMP TO THE BOTTOM OF THE
RAMP.

ENTRANCES AND EXITS

1. ALL ENTRANCES AND EXTERIOR GROUND FLOOR EXIT DOORS TO BUILDINGS
AND FACILITIES SHALL BE MADE ACCESSIBLE TO PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES.

2. ALL DISABLED ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES, SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH AT
LEAST ONE STANDARD SIGN AND WITH ADDITIONAL DIRECTIONAL SIGNS VISIBLE
FROM APPROACHING PEDESTRIAN WAYS.

3. EVERY REQUIRED ENTRANCE, "EXIT", OR PASSAGE DOORWAY SHALL BE OF A
SIZE AS TO PERMIT THE INSTALLATION OF A DOOR NOT LESS THAN

3 FEET IN WIDTH AND NOT LESS THAN 6 FEET, 8 INCHES IN HEIGHT. DOORS SHALL BE
CAPABLE OF OPENING AT LEAST 90 DEGREES AND SHALL BE SO MOUNTED THAT THE
CLEAR WIDTH OF THE DOORWAY IS NOT LESS THAN 32 INCHES.

4. DURING PERIODS OF PARTIAL OR RESTRICTED USE OF A BUILDING OR
FACILITY, THE ENTRANCES USED FOR PRIMARY ACCESS SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE TO
AND USABLE BY PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES.

5. RECESSED DOOR MATS SHALL BE ADEQUATELY ANCHORED TO PREVENT
INTERFERENCE WITH WHEELCHAIR TRAFFIC.

6. EVERY REQUIRED EXIT DOORWAY SHALL BE CAPABLE OF OPENING ATLEAST
90 DEGREES, SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM CLEAR OPENING OF 32", AND

SHALL BE OF A SIZE AS TO PERMIT THE INSTALLATION OF A DOOR NOT LESS THAT 3
FEET IN WIDTH AND NOT LESS THAN 6'-8" IN HEIGHT.(11B-402.2.3)
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HIGH FORWARD REACH RANGE: 11B-308.2.2

WHERE A HIGH FORWARD REACH IS OVER AN OBSTRUCTION, THE
CLEAR FLOOR SPACE SHALL EXTEND BENEATH THE ELEMENT FOR A
DISTANCE NOT LESS THAN THE REQUIRED REACH DEPTH OVER THE
OBSTRUCTION.

THE HIGH FORWARD REACH SHALL BE 48" MAX, WHERE REACH IS 20"

DEPTH MAX.

WHERE REACH DEPTH EXCEEDS 20", THE HIGH FORWARD SHALL BE
44 INCHES MAX. AND THE REACH DEPTH SHALL BE 25 INCHES MAX.
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11B-220 AUTOMATIC TELLER MACHINES, FARE MACHINES
AND POINT-OF-SALE DEVICES.

11B-220.1 AUTOMATIC TELLER MACHINES AND FARE
MACHINES. WHERE AUTOMATIC TELLER MACHINES OR SELF-
SERVICE FARE VENDING, COLLECTION, OR ADJUSTMENT
MACHINES ARE PROVIDED THEY SHALL COMPLY WITH
SECTION 11B-220.1. WHERE BINS ARE PROVIDED FOR
ENVELOPES, WASTE PAPER, OR OTHER PURPOSES, AT
LEAST ONE OF EACH TYPE SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION
11B-811.

11B-220.1.1 ONE AUTOMATIC TELLER MACHINE OR FARE
MACHINE. WHERE ONE AUTOMATIC TELLER MACHINE OR
FARE MACHINE IS PROVIDED AT A LOCATION, IT SHALL
COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 11B-707.2 THROUGH 11B-707.8.

11B-220.1.2 TWO AUTOMATIC TELLER MACHINES OR FARE
MACHINES. WHERE TWO AUTOMATIC TELLER MACHINES OR
FARE MACHINES ARE PROVIDED AT A LOCATION, ONE SHALL
COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 11B-707.2 THROUGH 11B-707.8 AND
ONE SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 11B-309, 11B-707.2, 11B-
707.4, 11B-707.5, 11B-707.6, 11B-707.7.2 AND 11B-707.8.

11B-220.1.3 THREE OR MORE AUTOMATIC TELLER MACHINES
OR FARE MACHINES. WHERE THREE OR MORE AUTOMATIC
TELLER MACHINES OR FARE MACHINES ARE PROVIDED AT A
LOCATION, AT LEAST 50 PERCENT SHALL COMPLY WITH
SECTIONS 11B-707.2 THROUGH 11B-707.8 AND THE REST
SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 11B-309, 11B-707.2, 11B-
707.4, 11B-707.5, 11B-707.6, 11B-707.7.2 AND 11B-707.8.11B-302
FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES

11B-302.1 GENERAL. FLOOR AND GROUND SURFACES SHALL
BE STABLE, FIRM, AND SLIP RESISTANT AND SHALL COMPLY
WITH SECTION 11B-302.

11B-302.2 CARPET. CARPET OR CARPET TILE SHALL BE
SECURELY ATTACHED AND SHALL HAVE A FIRM CUSHION,
PAD, OR BACKING OR NO CUSHION OR FAD. CARPET OR
CARPET TILE SHALL HAVE A LEVEL LOOP, TEXTURED LOOP,
LEVEL CUT PILE, LEVEL CUT/UNCUT PILE TEXTURE. PILE
HEIGHT SHALL BE 1/2 INCH (12.7 MM) MAXIMUM. EXPOSED
EDGES OF CARPET SHALL BE FASTENED TO FLOOR
SURFACES AND SHALL HAVE TRIM ON THE ENTIRE LENGTH
OF THE EXPOSED EDGE. CARPET EDGE TRIM SHALL COMPLY
WITH SECTION 11B-303.

11B-302.3 OPENINGS. OPENINGS IN FLOOR OR GROUND
SURFACES SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A SPHERE MORE
THAN 1/2 INCH (12.7 MM) DIAMETER EXCEPT AS ALLOWED IN
SECTIONS 11B-407.4.3, 11B-409.4.3, 11B-410.4, 11B-810.5.3 AND
11B-810.10. ELONGATED OPENINGS SHALL BE PLACED SO
THAT THE LONG DIMENSION 1S PERPENDICULAR TO THE
DOMINANT DIRECTION OF TRAVEL.

11B-303 CHANGES IN LEVEL

11B-303.1 GENERAL. WHERE CHANGES IN LEVEL ARE
PERMITTED IN FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES, THEY SHALL
COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-303.

11B-303.2 VERTICAL. CHANGES IN LEVEL OF 1/4 INCH (6.4 MM)
HIGH MAXIMUM SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE VERTICAL AND
WITHOUT EDGE TREATMENT.

11B-303.3 BEVELED. CHANGES IN LEVEL BETWEEN 1/4 INCH
(6.4MM) HIGH MINIMUM AND 1/2 INCH (127 MM) HIGH
MAXIMUM SHALL BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NOT STEEPER
THAN 1:2.

11B-303.4 RAMPS. CHANGES IN LEVEL GREATER THAN 1/2
INCH

(12.7 MM) HIGH SHALL BE RAMPED, AND SHALL COMPLY WITH
SECTION 11B-405 OR 11B-406.

11B-303.5 WARNING CURBS. ABRUFT CHANGES IN LEVEL
EXCEEDING 4 INCHES (102 MM) IN A VERTICAL DIMENSION
BETWEEN WALKS, SIDEWALKSE OR OTHER PEDESTRIAN
WAYS AND ADJACENT SURFACES OR FEATURES SHALL BE
IDENTIFIED BY WARNING CURBS AT LEAST 6 INCHES(152 MM)
IN HEIGHT ABOVE THE WALK OR SIDEWALK SURFACE.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. AWARNING CURB IS NOT REQUIRED BETWEEN A WALK OR
SIDEWALK AND AN ADJACENT STREET OR DRIVEWAY.

2. A WARNING CURB IS NOT REQUIRED WHEN A GUARD OR
HANDRAIL 1S PROVIDED WITH A GUIDE RAIL CENTERED 2
INCHES (51 MM) MINIMUM AND 4 INCHES (102 MM) MAXIMUM
ABOVE THE SURFACE OF THE WALK OR SIDEWALK.

11B-305 CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE

11B-305.1 GENERAL. CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE
SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-305.

11B-305.2 FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES. FLOOR OR
GROUND SURFACES OF A CLEAR FLOCR OR GROUND SPACE
SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-302. CHANGES IN LEVEL
ARE NOT PERMITTED.

EXCEPTION: SLOPES NOT STEEPER THAN 1:48 SHALL BE
PERMITTED.

11B-305.3 SIZE. THE CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE
SHALL BE 30 INCHES (762 MM) MINIMUM BY 48 INCHES (1219
MM) MINIMUM.

11B-305.4 KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE. UNLESS OTHERWISE
SPECIFIED, CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE SHALL BE
PERMITTED TO INCLUDE KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE
COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-306.

11B-305.5 POSITION. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, CLEAR
FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE SHALL BE POSITIONED FOR
EITHER FORWARD OR FPARALLEL APPROACH TO AN
ELEMENT.

11B-305.6 APPROACH. ONE FULL UNOBSTRUCTED SIDE OF
THE CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SFACE SHALL ADJOIN AN
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OR ADJOIN ANOTHER CLEAR FLOOR OR
GROUND SPACE.

11B-306.7 MANEUVERING CLEARANCE. WHERE A CLEAR
FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE IS LOCATED IN AN ALCOVE OR
OTHERWISE CONFINED ON ALL OR PART OF THREE SIDES,
ADDITIONAL  MANEUVERING CLEARANCE SHALL BE
PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS 11B-305.7.1 AND
11B-305.7.2.

11B-305.7.1 FORWARD APPROACH. ALCOVES SHALL BE 36
INCHES (914 MM) WIDE MINIMUM WHERE THE DEPTH
EXCEEDS 24 INCHES (610 MM).

11B-305.7.2 PARALLEL APPROACH. ALCOVES SHALL BE 60
INCHES (1524 MM) WIDE MINIMUM WHERE THE DEPTH
EXCEEDS 15 INCHES (381 MM).

11B-306.1 GENERAL. WHERE SPACE BENEATH AN ELEMENT
IS INCLUDED AS PART OF CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE
OR TURNING SPACE, THE SPACE SHALL COMPLY WITH
SECTION 11B-306. ADDITIONAL SPACE SHALL NOT BE
PROHIBITED BENEATH AN ELEMENT BUT SHALL NOT BE
CONSIDERED AS PART OF THE CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND
SPACE OR TURNING SPACE.

11B-306.2 TOE CLEARANCE

11B-306.2.1 GENERAL. SPACE UNDER AN ELEMENT BETWEEN
THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND AND 9 INCHES (229 MM)
ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SHALL BE
CONSIDERED TOE CLEARANCE AND SHALL COMPLY WITH
SECTION 11B-306.2.

11B-306.2.2 MAXIMUM DEPTH. TOE CLEARANCE SHALL
EXTEND 25 INCHES (635 MM) MAXIMUM UNDER AN ELEMENT.

EXCEPTION: TOE CLEARANCE SHALL EXTEND 19 INCHES (483
MM) MAXIMUM UNDER LAVATORIES REQUIRED TO BE
ACCESSIBLE BY SECTION 11B-213.3.4.

11B-306.2.3 MINIMUM REQUIRED DEPTH. WHERE TOE
CLEARANCE I8 REQUIRED AT AN ELEMENT AS PART OF A
CLEAR FLOOR SPACE, THE TOE CLEARANCE SHALL EXTEND
17 INCHES (432 MM) MINIMUM UNDER THE ELEMENT.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. THE TOE CLEARANCE SHALL EXTEND 12 INCHES (483 MM)
MINIMUM UNDER SINKS REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE BY
SECTION 11B-212.3.

2. THE TOE CLEARANCE SHALL EXTEND 12 INCHES (483 MM)
MINIMUM UNDER BUILT-IN DINING AND WORK SURFACES
REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE BY SECTION 11B-226.1.

11B-306.2.4 ADDITIONAL CLEARANCE. SPACE EXTENDING
GREATER THAN 6 INCHES (152 MM) BEYOND THE AVAILABLE
KNEE CLEARANCE AT 9 INCHES (229 MM) ABOVE THE FINISH
FLOOR OR GROUND SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED TOE
CLEARANCE.

11B-306.2.5 WIDTH. TOE CLEARANCE SHALL BE 30 INCHES
(762 MM) WIDE MINIMUM.
11B-306.3 KNEE CLEARANCE.

11B-306.3.1 GENERAL. SPACE UNDER AN ELEMENT BETWEEN
9 INCHES (229 MM) AND 27 INCHES (686 MM) ABOVE THE
FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SHALL BE CONSIDERED KNEE
CLEARANCE AND SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-308.3.

EXCEPTION: AT LAVATORIES REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE
BY SECTION 11B-213.3.4, SPACE BETWEEN & INCHES (229 MM)
AND 29 INCHES (737 MM) ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR
GROUND, SHALL BE CONSIDERED KNEE CLEARANCE.

11B-306.3.2 MAXIMUM DEPTH. KNEE CLEARANCE SHALL
EXTEND 25 INCHES (635 MM) MAXIMUM UNDER AN ELEMENT
AT 9 INCHES (228 MM) ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR
GROUND.

11B-306.3.3 MINIMUM REQUIRED DEPTH. WHERE KNEE
CLEARANCE IS REQUIRED UNDER AN ELEMENT AS PART OF
A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE, THE KNEE CLEARANCE SHALL BE 11
INCHES (279 MM) DEEP MINIMUM AT 9 INCHES (229 MM)
ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND, AND 8 INCHES (203
MM) DEEP MINIMUM AT 27 INCHES (686 MM) ABOVE THE
FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. AT LAVATORIES REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE BY
SECTION 11B-213.3.4, THE KNEE CLEARANCE SHALL BE 27
INCHES (686 MM) HIGH MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR
OR GROUND AT A DEPTH OF 8 INCHES (203 MM) MINIMUM
INCREASING TO 29 INCHES (737 MM) HIGH MINIMUM ABOVE
THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND AT THE FRONT EDGE OF A
COUNTER WITH A BUILT-IN LAVATORY OR AT THE FRONT
EDGE OF A WALL-MOUNTED LAVATORY FIXTURE.

2. AT DINING AND WORK SURFACES REQUIRED TO BE
ACCESSIBLE BY SECTION 11B-226.1, KNEE CLEARANCE
SHALL EXTEND 19 INCHES (483 MM) DEEP MINIMUM AT 27
INCHES (686 MM) ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.

11B-306.3.4 CLEARANCE REDUCTION. BETWEEN 9 INCHES
(229 MM) AND 27 INCHES (686 MM) ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR
OR GROUND, THE KNEE CLEARANCE SHALL BE PERMITTED
TO REDUCE AT A RATE OF 1 INCH (25 MM) IN DEPTH FOR
EACH 6 INCHES (152 MM) IN HEIGHT.

EXCEPTION: THE KNEE CLEARANCE SHALL NOT BE REDUCED
AT BUILT-IN DINING AND WORK SURFACES REQUIRED TO BE
ACCESSIBLE BY SECTION 11B-226.1.

11B-306.3.5 WIDTH. KNEE CLEARANCE SHALL BE 30 INCHES
(762 MM) WIDE MINIMUM.

11B-308 REACH RANGES

11B-308.1 GENERAL. REACH RANGES SHALL COMPLY WITH
SECTION 11B-308.

11B-308.1.1 ELECTRICAL SWITCHES. CONTROLS AND
SWITCHES INTENDED TO BE USED BY THE OCCUFANT OF A
ROOM OR AREA TO CONTROL LIGHTING AND RECEPTACLE
OUTLETS, APPLIANCES OR COOLING, HEATING AND
VENTILATING EQUIPMENT, SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION
11B-308 EXCEPT THE LOW REACH SHALL BE MEASURED TO
THE BOTTOM OF THE OUTLET BOX AND THE HIGH REACH
SHALL BE MEASURED TO THE TOF OF THE OUTLET BOX.

11B-308.1.2 ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE OUTLETS.
ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE OQUTLETS ON BERANCH CIRCUITS
OF 30 AMPERES OR LESS AND COMMUNICATION SYSTEM
RECEPTACLES SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-308
EXCEPT THE LOW REACH SHALL BE MEASURED TO THE
BOTTOM OF THE OUTLET BOX AND THE HIGH REACH SHALL
BE MEASURED TO THE TOP OF THE OUTLET BOX.

11B-308.2 FORWARD REACH.

11B-308.2.1 UNOBSTRUCTED. WHERE A FORWARD REACH IS
UNOBSTRUCTED, THE HIGH FORWARD REACH SHALL BE 48
INCHES (1219 MM) MAXIMUM AND THE LOW FORWARD REACH
SHALL BE 15 INCHES (381 MM) MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH
FLOOR OR GROUND.

11B-308.2.2 OBSTRUCTED HIGH REACH. WHERE A HIGH
FORWARD REACH |5 OVER AN OBSTRUCTION, THE CLEAR
FLOOR SPACE SHALL EXTEND BENEATH THE ELEMENT FOR
A DISTANCE NOT LESS THAN THE REQUIRED REACH DEPTH
OVER THE OBSTRUCTION. THE HIGH FORWARD REACH
SHALL BE 48 INCHES (1219 MM) MAXIMUM WHERE THE
REACH DEPTH IS 20 INCHES (508 MM) MAXIMUM. WHERE THE
REACH DEPTH EXCEEDS 20 INCHES (508 MM), THE HIGH
FORWARD REACH SHALL BE 44 INCHES (1118 MM) MAXIMUM
AND THE REACH DEPTH SHALL BE 25 INCHES (63% MM)
MAXIMUM.

11B-308.3 SIDE REACH.

11B-308.3.1 UNOBSTRUCTED. WHERE A CLEAR FLOOR OR
GROUND SPACE ALLOWS A PARALLEL APPROACH TO AN
ELEMENT AND THE SIDE REACH IS UNOBSTRUCTED, THE
HIGH SIDE REACH SHALL BE 48 INCHES (1219 MM) MAXIMUM
AND THE LOW SIDE REACH SHALL BE 15 INCHES (381 MM)
MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. AN OBSTRUCTION SHALL BE PERMITTED BETWEEN THE
CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE AND THE ELEMENT
WHERE THE DEPTH OF THE OBSTRUCTION IS 10 INCHES (254
MM) MAXIMUM.

11B-308.3.2 OBSTRUCTED HIGH REACH. WHERE A CLEAR
FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE ALLOWS A PARALLEL APPROACH
TO AN ELEMENT AND THE HIGH SIDE REACH IS OVER AN
OBSTRUCTION, THE HEIGHT OF THE OBSTRUCTION SHALL BE
34 INCHES (864 MM) MAXIMUM AND THE DEPTH OF THE
OBSTRUCTION SHALL BE 24 INCHES (610 MM) MAXIMUM. THE
HIGH SIDE REACH SHALL BE 48 INCHES (1219 MM) MAXIMUM
FOR A REACH DEPTH OF 10 INCHES (254 MM) MAXIMUM.
WHERE THE REACH DEPTH EXCEEDS 10 INCHES (264 MM),
THE HIGH SIDE REACH SHALL BE 46 INCHES (1168 MM)
MAXIMUM FOR A REACH DEPTH OF 24 INCHES (610 MM)
MAXIMUM.

11B-309 OPERABLE PARTS

11B-309.1 GENERAL. OPERABLE PARTS SHALL COMPLY WITH
SECTION 11B-309.

11B-309.2 CLEAR FLOOR SPACE A CLEAR FLOOR OR
GROUND SPACE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-305 SHALL
BE PROVIDED.

11B-309.3 HEIGHT. OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE PLACED
WITHIN ONE OR MORE OF THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN
SECTION 11B 308.

11B-309.4 OPERATION. OPFERABLE PARTS SHALL BE
OFERAELE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT
GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. THE
FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE
5 POUNDS (22.2 N) MAXIMUM.

11B-707 AUTOMATIC TELLER MACHINES, FARE MACHINES
AND POINT-OF-SALE DEVICES

11B-707.1 GENERAL. AUTOMATIC TELLER MACHINES, FARE
MACHINES AND POINT-OF-SALE DEVICES SHALL COMPLY
WITH SECTION 11B-707.

11B-707.2 CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE. A CLEAR
FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-
305 SHALL BE PROVIDED.

EXCEPTION: CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE SHALL NOT
BE REQUIRED AT DRIVE-UFP ONLY AUTOMATIC TELLER
MACHINES AND FARE MACHINES.

11B-707.3 OPERABLE PARTS. OPERABLE PARTS SHALL
COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-309. UNLESS A CLEAR OR
CORRECT KEY |S PROVIDED, EACH OPERABLE PART SHALL
BE ABLE TO BE DIFFERENTIATED BY SOUND OR TOUCH,
WITHOUT ACTIVATION.

EXCEPTION: DRIVE-UP ONLY AUTOMATIC TELLER MACHINES
AND FARE MACHINES SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY
WITH SECTIONS 11B-309.2 AND 11B-309.3.

11B-707.4 PRIVACY. AUTOMATIC TELLER MACHINES SHALL
PROVIDE THE OPPORTUNITY FOR THE SAME DEGREE OF
PRIVACY OF INPUT AND OUTPUT AVAILABLE TOC ALL
INDIVIDUALS.

11B-707.5 SPEECH OUTPUT. MACHINES SHALL BE SPEECH
ENABLED. OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS AND ORIENTATION,
VISIBLE TRANSACTION PROMPTS, USER INPUT
VERIFICATION, ERROR MESSAGES, AND ALL DISPLAYED
INFORMATION FOR FULL USE SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE TO AND
INDEPENDENTLY USABLE BY INDIVIDUALS WITH VISION
IMPAIRMENTS.

SPEECH SHALL BE DELIVERED THROUGH A MECHANISM
THAT 1S READILY AVAILABLE TO ALL USERS, INCLUDING BUT
NOT LIMITED TO, AN INDUSTRY STANDARD CONNECTOR OR
A TELEPHONE HANDSET. SPEECH SHALL BE RECORDED OR
DIGITIZED HUMAN, OR SYNTHESIZED.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. AUDIBLE TONES SHALL BE PERMITTED INSTEAD OF
SPEECH FOR VISIBLE OUTPUT THAT IS NOT DISPLAYED FOR
SECURITY PURPOCSES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO,
ASTERISKS REPRESENTING PERSONAL [|IDENTIFICATION
NUMBERS.

2. ADVERTISEMENTS AND OTHER SIMILAR INFORMATION
SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO BE AUDIBLE UNLESS THEY
CONVEY INFORMATION THAT CAN BE USED IN THE
TRANSACTION BEING CONDUCTED.

3. WHERE SPEECH SYNTHESIS CANNOT BE SUPPORTED,
DYNAMIC ALPHABETIC OUTPUT SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO
BE AUDIBLE.

11B-707.5.1 USER CONTROL. SPEECH SHALL BE CAPAELE OF
BEING REPEATED OR INTERRUPTED. VOLUME CONTROL
SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR THE SPEECH FUNCTION.

EXCEPTION: SPEECH OUTPUT FOR ANY SINGLE FUNCTION
SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE AUTOMATICALLY INTERRUPTED
WHEN A TRANSACTION IS SELECTED.

11B-707.5.2 RECEIPTS. WHERE RECEIFTS ARE PROVIDED,
SPEECH OUTPUT DEVICES SHALL PROVIDE AUDIBLE
BALANCE INQUIRY INFORMATION, ERROR MESSAGES, AND
ALL OTHER INFORMATION ON THE PRINTED RECEIPT
NECESSARY TO COMPLETE OR VERIFY THE TRANSACTION.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. MACHINE LOCATION, DATE AND TIME OF TRANSACTION,
CUSTOMER ACCOUNT NUMBER, AND THE MACHINE
IDENTIFIER SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO BE AUDIBLE.

2. INFORMATION ON PRINTED RECEIFTS THAT DUPLICATES
INFORMATION AVAILABLE ON-SCREEN SHALL NOT BE
REQUIRED TO BE PRESENTED IN THE FORM OF AN AUDIBLE
RECEIFT.

3. PRINTED COPIES OF BANK STATEMENTS AND CHECKS
SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO BE AUDIBLE.

11B-707.6 INPUT. INPUT DEVICES SHALL COMPLY WITH
SECTION 11B-707.6.

11B-707.6.1 INPUT CONTROLS. AT LEAST ONE TACTILELY
DISCERNIBLE INPUT CONTROL SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR
EACH FUNCTION.

WHERE PROVIDED, KEY SURFACES NOT ON ACTIVE AREAS
OF DISPLAY SCREENS, SHALL BE RAISED ABOVE
SURROUNDING SURFACES. WHERE MEMBRANE KEYS ARE
THE ONLY METHOD OF INPUT, EACH SHALL BE TACTILELY
DISCERNIBLE FROM SURROUNDING SURFACES AND
ADJACENT KEYS.

11B-707.6.2 NUMERIC KEYS. NUMERIC KEYS SHALL BE
ARRANGED IN A 12-KEY ASCENDING OR DESCENDING
TELEPHONE KEYPAD LAYOUT. THE NUMBER FIVE KEY SHALL
BE TACTILELY DISTINCT FROM THE OTHER KEYS.

11B-707.6.3 FUNCTION KEYS. FUNCTION KEYS SHALL
COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-707.6.3.

11B-707.6.3.1 CONTRAST. FUNCTION KEYS SHALL CONTRAST
VISUALLY FROM BACKGROUND SURFACES. CHARACTERS
AND SYMBOLS ON KEY BSURFACES SHALL CONTRAST
VISUALLY FROM KEY SURFACES. VISUAL CONTRAST SHALL
BE EITHER LIGHT-ON DARK OR DARK-ON-LIGHT.

EXCEPTION: TACTILE SYMBOLS REQUIRED BY SECTION 11B-
707.6.3.2 SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH
SECTION 11B-707.6.3.1.

11B-707.6.3.2 TACTILE SYMBOLS. FUNCTION KEY SURFACES
SHALL HAVE TACTILE SYMBOLS AS FOLLOWS: ENTER OR
PROCEED KEY: RAISED CIRCLE; CLEAR OR CORRECT KEY:
RAISED LEFT ARROW; CANCEL KEY: RAISED LETTER EX; ADD
VALUE KEY: RAISED PLUS SIGN; DECREASE VALUE KEY:
RAISED MINUS SIGN.

11B-707.7 DISPLAY SCREEN. THE DISPLAY SCREEN SHALL
COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-707.7.

EXCEPTION: DRIVE-UP ONLY AUTOMATIC TELLER MACHINES
AND FARE MACHINES SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY
WITH SECTION 11B-707.7.1.

11B-707.7.1 VISIBILITY. THE DISPLAY SCREEN SHALL BE
VISIBLE FROM A POINT LOCATED 40 INCHES (1016 MM)
ABOVE THE CENTER OF THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE IN FRONT
OF THE MACHINE.

11B-707.7.1.1 VERTICALLY MOUNTED DISPLAY SCREEN.

WHERE DISPLAY SCREENS ARE MOUNTED VERTICALLY OR
NO MORE THAN 30 DEGREES TIPPED AWAY FROM THE
VIEWER, THE CENTER LINE OF THE DISPLAY SCREEN AND
OTHER DISPLAY DEVICES SHALL BE NO MORE THAN 52
INCHES (1321 MM) ABOVE THE FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE.

11B-707.7.1.2 ANGLE-MOUNTED DISPLAY SCREEN. WHERE
DISPLAY SCREENS ARE MOUNTED BETWEEN 30 DEGREES

AND 60 DEGREES TIPPED AWAY FROM THE VIEWER, THE
CENTER LINE OF THE DISPLAY SCREEN AND OTHER DISPLAY
DEVICES SHALL BE NO MORE THAN 44 INCHES (1118 MM)
ABOVE THE FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE.

11B-707.7.1.3 HORIZONTALLY MOUNTED DISPLAY SCREEN.
WHERE DISPLAY SCREENS ARE MOUNTED NO LESS THAN 60
DEGREES AND NO MORE THAN 90 DEGREES (HORIZONTAL)
TIPPED AWAY FROM THE VIEWER, THE CENTER LINE OF THE
DISPLAY SCREEN AND OTHER DISPLAY DEVICES SHALL BE
NO MORE THAN 34 INCHES (864 MM) ABOVE THE FLOOR OR
GROUND SURFACE.

11B-707.7.2 CHARACTERS. CHARACTERS DISPLAYED ON THE
SCREEN SHALL BE IN A SANS SERIF FONT. CHARACTERS
SHALL BE 3/16 INCH (4.8 MM) HIGH MINIMUM BASED ON THE
UPPERCASE LETTER

"'~ CHARACTERS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR
BACKGROUND WITH EITHER LIGHT CHARACTERS ON A DARK
BACKGROUND OR DARK CHARACTERS ON A LIGHT
BACKGROUND.

11B-707.8 BRAILLE INSTRUCTIONS. BRAILLE INSTRUCTIONS
FOR INITIATING THE SPEECH MODE SHALL BE PROVIDED.
BRAILLE SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-703.3.

11B-707.9 POINT OF SALE DEVICES. POINT OF SALE DEVICES
SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-707.9.

11B-707.9.1 GENERAL. WHERE POINT OF SALE DEVICES ARE
PROVIDED, ALL DEVICES AT EACH LOCATION SHALL COMLPY
WITH SECTION 11B-309.4, 11B-707.3 AND 11B-707.7.2. IN
ADDITION, POINT OF SALE SYSTEMSTHAT INCLUDE A VIDEIO
TOUCH SCREEN OR ANY OTHER NON-TACTILE KEYPAD SHAL
BE EQUIPPED WITH EITHER OF THE FOLLOWING:

11B-707.9.1.1 TACTILELY DISCERNABLE NUMERICAL
KEYPAD. A TACTILEY DISCERNABLE NUMERICAL KEYPAD
SIMILAR TO A TELEPHONE KEYFAD CONTAINING A RAISED
DOT WITH A DOT BASE DIAMETER BETWEEN 1.5 MM AND 1.6
MM AND A HEIGHT BETWEEN 0.6 MM AND 0.9 MM ON THE
NUMBER 5 KEY THAT ENABLES A VISUALLY IMPAIRED
PERSON TO ENTER HIS OR HER OWN PERSONAL
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER OR ANY OTHER PERSONAL
INFORMATION NECESSARY TO PROCESS THE TRANSACTION
IN A MANNER THAT PROVIDES THE OFPPORTUNITY FOR THE
SAME DEGREEE OF PRIVACY INPUT AND OUTPUT AVAILABLE
ALL INDIVIDUALS.

11B-707.9.1.2 OTHER TECHNOLOGY. OTHER TECHNOLOGY,
SUCH AS A RADIO FREQUENCY IDENTIFICATION DEVICE,
FINGERPRINT BIOMETRICS, OR SOME OTHER MECHANISM
THAT ENABLES A VISUALLY IMPAIRED PERSON TO ACCESS
THE VIDEO TOUCH SCREEN DEVICE WITH HIS OR HER
PERSONAL IDENTIFIER AND TO PROCESS HIS OR HER
TRANSACTIONIN A MANNER THAT PROVIDED THE
OPPORTUNITY FOR THE SAME DEGREE OF PRIVACY INPUT
AND OUTPUT AVAILABLE TO ALL INDIVIDUALS. WHERE A
VIDEO SCREEN OVERLAY 1S PROVIDED IT SHALL BE
EQUIPPED WITH A TACTILEY DISCERNABLE NUMERICAL
KEYPAD COMPLYIN WITH SECTION 11B-707.9.1.1

11B-707.9.2 POINT OF SALE AT CHECK STANDS AND SALES
OR SERVICE COUNTERS. WHERE POINT OF SALE DEVICES
ARE PROVIDED AT CHECK STANDS AND SALES DEVICES ARE
PROVIDED AT CHECK STAND AND SALES OR S8SERVICE
COUNTERS, THEY SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 11B-707.2,
11B-707.3 AND 11B-707.4

1B-811 STORAGE

11B-811.1 GENERAL. STORAGE SHALL COMFLY WITH
SECTION 11B- 811.

11B-811.2 CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE. A CLEAR
FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-
305 SHALL BE PROVIDED.

11B-811.3 HEIGHT. STORAGE ELEMENTS SHALL COMPLY
WITH AT LEAST ONE OF THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN
SECTION 11B-308.

11B-811.4 OPERABLE PARTS. OPERABLE PARTS SHALL
COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-309.
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CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS FOR CONTRACTORS

PERFORMING WORK EOR BANK OF AMERICA SITE WORK FINISH NOTES GENERAL NOTES FIRE DEPARTMENT NOTES
1. UPON COMPLETION OF THE JOB, THE CONTRACTOR WILL PROVIDE THE | 8. ANY ITEM OF WORK NECESSARY TO THE PROPER COMPLETION 2.0 CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF WORK SHALL VISIT | 8.1 TILE AND OTHER FINISHES SHALL BE SELECTED BY THE OWNER AND 17. LAYOUT OF WORK: 10. PROVIDE FIRE DAMPERS OR DOORS WHERE AIR DUCTS
TENANT AND LANDLORD WITH: CONSTRUCTION WHICH IS NOT SPECIFICALLY COVERED IN THESE THE SITE AND VERIFY THE LOCATION OF AL UTILITIES AND DETERMINE OR ARCHITECT. CLEARANCES SHALL BE ALLOWED FOR THE PENETRATE FIRE-RATED WALLS OR CEILINGS.
DOCUMENTS SHALL BE PERFORMED IN A MATTERS DEEMED GOOD THEIR CAPACITIES. INSTALLATION OF VARIOUS THICKNESS. A. LOCATION AND ELEVATION OF ALL WORK TO BE
A. AS-BUILT PLANS PRACTICE OF THE TRACE INVOLVED. CONSTRUCTED ARE SHOWN ON DRAWINGS AND UNLESS 11. -NOT USED -
B. RELEASE OF LIENS FOR ALL SUB-CONTRACTORS. 2.1 COORDINATE ALL TIE IN AND SERVICE TO UTILITIES AND DETERMINE 8.2 ALL PAINT SHALL BE PRIMER AND FINISH COAT, COLOR, AND TYPE DISCREPANCIES ARE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF
C. A FINAL RELEASE OF LIENS FROM THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR. | 9. ALL NEW MATERIALS, FINISHES SHALL MATCH EXISTING, UNLESS THEIR CAPACITIES. SHALL BE SELECTED BY THE OWNER AND OR ARCHITECT. COLOR THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION, THE 12. WOOD BLOCKING SHALL BE FIRE TREATED IN ACCORDANCE
D. THE ORIGINAL BUILDING PERMIT PLANS WITH THE ORIGINAL SPECIFIED OTHERWISE, SEE OWNER AND/OR ARCHITECT FOR SWATCHES MAY REQUESTED BY ARCHITECT PRIOR TO THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR THE WITH APPLICABLE CODE REQUIREMENTS.
E. INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURES. APPROVAL OF ALTERNATIVES. 2.2 PROVIDE AND PLACE ANY ADDITIONAL FILL NEEDED TO BRING EXECUTION OF THE WORK. PROPER LOCATION AND ELEVATIONS AS SHOWN AND
EXISTING GRADES TO NEW GRADES AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS INTENDED. 13. LOCATE THE CENTER OF FIRE ALARM INITIATING DEVICES 48"
2. THE LANDLORD WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR: 10. BUILDING HAS A COMPLETE FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM. CONTRACTOR OR AS SPECIFIED BY THE BUILDING AND ZONING DEPTS. 8.3 ALL PAINT FINISHES SHALL BE SMOOTH WITHOUT RUNS, SKIPS, SAGS, B. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL LAYOUT THE WORK AND SHALL ABOVE THE LEVEL OF THE FLOOR, WORKING PLATFORM,
A. SECURITY OF MATERIALS OF WORK IN PLACE. SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS FOR THE RELOCATION AND OR DEFECTS. ESTABLISH AND MAINTAIN NECESSARY MARKERS, AND GROUND SURFACE OR SIDEWALK.
B. AIR CONDITIONING WORK NOT BEING PROPERLY PERFORMED CONDITION OF SPRINKLER HEADS. SPRINKLER HEADS SHALL BE FLUSH | 2.3 COMPLETELY REMOVE ALL TREES, SHRUBS, STUMPS SOD, AND ALL SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ACCURACY OF SAME.
TO ALLOW FOR PROPER COOLING OF THE LEASED PREMISES MOUNTED. OTHER DEBRIS FROM AREAS TO BE COVERED BY THE BUILDING AND ELECTRICAL: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL LAYOUT, AS A GUIDE TO ALL 14. EMERGENCY WARNING SYSTEMS SHALL ACTIVATE A MEANS OF
UNLESS ALL AIR CONDITIONING WORK IS DONE IN PAVED AREAS. TRADES AND TO HIS SUBCONTRACTORS, THE EXACT WARNING FOR THE HEARING IMPAIRED. FLASHING VISUAL
COORDINATION WITH THE BUILDING ENGINEERING STAFF. 11. PROVIDE WATER PROOFING MEMBRANE OF ALL NEW CONCRETE SLAB 9.1 THE DRAWINGS INDICATE LOCATION OF EQUIPMENT, RUNS, AND LOCATIONS OF NEW OR REMODEL WORK WITH RESPECT WARNING SHALL HAVE A FREQUENCY OF NOT MORE THAN 60
C. WARRANTY REPAIRS. ON GRADE POURS. 2.4 ALL FILL MATERIALS SHALL BE SAND, CLEAN AND FREE OF ORGANIC OUTLETS DIAGRAMMATICALLY. INDICATED LOCATIONS ARE TO CHANGES TO EXISTING. FLASHES PER MINUTE AND SHALL BE SYNCHRONIZED.
D. WINDOW BREAKAGE DURING CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS. ESSENTIALS TO THE OVERALL AESTHETIC CONCEPT. IN THE EVENT
E. WORK STOPPAGES DUE TO WORK INTERFERING WITH OTHER 12. CONTRACTOR SHALL PREPARE EXISTING AND NEW FLOOR SURFACES THAT CHANGES MUST BE MADE DUE TO DEVELOPED CONDITIONS IN 18. INSTALL AND APPLY ITEMS, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, FINISHES, 15. DEVICE COVERS TO BE TO MATCH LUTRON LIGHT ALMOND
TENANTS. FOR PROPER LEVELING TO RECEIVE NEW PROPOSED FLOOR FINISHES. | 25 ALL ASPHALTIC CONCRETE AND PAVED AREAS SHALL BE A SIX INCH THE CONSTRUCTION. THE ARCHITECT SHALL BE NOTIFIED SO THAT ETC. INCLUDING THE PREPARATION OF SURFACES IN STRICT UNLESS DICTATED OTHERWISE BY LOCAL JURISDICTIONS.
F. DELAYS DUE TO CHANGE ORDERS AND ARCHITECT- (6") CRUSHED STONE BASE UNIFORMLY GRADED AND COMPACTED. THE APPROPRIATE CHANGES IN LOCATIONS BE MADE PRIOR TO ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S PRINTED
CONTRACTOR PROBLEMS. 13. CONTRACTOR IS TO PROVIDE PROPER BACKING AND BRACING AT ALL INSTALLATION. RECOMMENDATIONS AND INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS. 16. CONTRACTOR SHALL PERMANENTLY IDENTIFY ALL FIRE RATED
G. PAYMENT OF ANY DRAW WILL BE SUBJECT TO THE LANDLORD'S AREAS TO RECEIVE MILLWORK , CABINETS, SHELVING, ETC. 2.6 ALL FILL UNDER CONCRETE SHALL BE DEPOSITED IN THIN LAYERS, 19 WALLS ( AND CORRESPONDING HOURLY RATING ) REQUIRED TO
AND OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVES AGREEING TO THE DEGREE SLUSHED, TAMPED, AND COMPACTED PRIOR TO CONCRETE POUR. 9.2 UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCE IS THE SUB-CONTRACTOR TO ASSUME " PERTAINING TO EQUIPMENT: GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS HAVE PROTECTED OPENINGS, CORRIDORS PARTITIONS,
OF COMPLETION. TEN PERCENT (10%) OF EACH DRAW WILL BE | 14. ALL PROPOSED MILLWORK CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH AWI LOCATIONS OF EQUIPMENT, RUNS AND OUTLETS WHICH ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE REMOVAL AND RELOCATION OF ANY SMOKESTOP PARTITIONS, HORIZONTAL EXIT PARTITIONS, AND
HELD AS A RETAINER UNTIL THE JOB IS COMPLETED, INCLUDING CUSTOM STANDARDS, TYP. CONCRETE: EXPOSED TO VIEW. EXISTING EQUIPMENT OR CONSTRUCTION AS NECESSARY FOR A EXIT ENCLOSURES EITHER BY INSTALLING SIGNS OR BY
PUNCH LIST ITEMS. RELEASES OF LIEN, AND ACCEPTANCE OF COMPLETE INSTALLATION. STENCILING IN CONCEALED SPACES THE FOLLOWING: 1 HOUR
THE SPACE BY BOTH THE TENANT AND LANDLORD. 15. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE AT ROUGH FRAMING PRIOR TO 3.1 TAMP FRESHLY POURED CONCRETE W/ STEEL RAMMER AND SLICING | 9.3 ALL PULL AND J-BOXES ARE TO BE COMPLETELY CONCEALED. FIRE AND SMOKE BARRIER - PROTECT ALL OPENINGS.
INSTALLATION OF GYPSUM WALL BOARD ALL PROPOSED CONDUIT TOOLS UNTIL CONCRETE IS THOROUGHLY COMPACT AND WITHOUT 20. ACCESS PANELS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL EQUIPMENT IDENTIFICATION SHALL BE SPACED NO MORE THAN TWELVE (12)
3. THE CONTRACTOR WILL: TYPES, RUNS, AND LOCATIONS W/ NCR, ADT, AND DIEBOLD. TYP. VOIDS. 9.4 SUB-CONTRACTORS SHALL OBTAIN THE APPROPRIATE INSPECTOR'S SWITCHES, VALVES AND OTHER CONTROL DEVICES THAT ARE FEET ON CENTER WITH A MINIMUM LETTER SIZE OF TWO (2)
SECURE THE NECESSARY BUILDING PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS. APPROVAL/ACCEPTANCE OF THE INSTALLATION. CONCEALED. EXACT LOCATIONS TO BE APPROVED BY ARCHITECT INCHES IN HEIGHT ON A CONTRASTING BACKGROUND.
INDEMNIFY AND KEEP HARMLESS THE OWNER FROM ALL LOSSES, GENERAL NOTES 3.2 CONCRETE COVER SHALL BE 3" WHEN DEPOSITED AGAINST GROUND, PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
DAMAGES, LIABILITIES AND EXPENSES WHICH MAY ARISE OR BE 2" WHEN FORMED BUT IN CONTACT WITH THE GROUND, 1-1/2" IN
CLAIMED AGAINST LANDLORD AND BE IN FAVOR OF ANY PERSONS, USE AND INTERPRETATION OF THIS DRAWING FORMED COLUMNS AND BEAMS, AND 3/4" WHEN SLABS AND WALLS. BESIDES GUARANTEES REQUIRED ELSEWHERE, THE
FIRMS, OR CORPORATIONS FOR ANY INJURIES OR DAMAGES TO THE GENERAL NOTES CONTRACTOR SHALL, HEREBY DOES, GUARANTEE ALL WORK FOR POWER & COMMUNICATION NOTES
PERSON OR PROPERTY OF ANY PERSONS, FIRMS, OR CORPORATION 1. GENERAL CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION AIA 3.3 CONCRETE SHALL HAVE SLUMP OF 5" MAX. AND A MIN. COMPRESSIVE A MINIMUM PERIOD OF ONE YEAR AFTER DATE OF ACCEPTANCE
CONSEQUENT UPON OR ARISING FROM THE CONSTRUCTION, USE, OR DOCUMENT A201, AR A PART OF A CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AS STRENGTH N 28 DAYS AS FOLLOWS: FOUNDATION AND SLAB ON OF WORK WITH ANY OTHER WORK, WHICH MAY BE DISPLACED IN
OCCUPANCY OR LEASED PREMISES BY THE CONTRACTOR OR DESCRIBE USE AND INTENT OF THE DRAWINGS. THE CONTRACT GRADE--3000 PSI COLUMNS AND BEAMS--3000 PSI SO DOING, THAT MAY PROVE DEFECTIVE IN WORKMANSHIP
CONSEQUENT UPON OR ARISING FROM ANY ACTS, OMISSIONS, DOCUMENTS INCLUDE NOT ONLY THE DRAWINGS, BUT ALSO THE AND/OR MATERIALS WITHIN A MINIMUM OF ONE YEAR PERIOD 1.  COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS,
NEGLECT OR FAULT OF THE CONTRACTOR, HIS AGENTS, SERVANTS, OWNER-CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT, CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT, 3.4 CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE FINISHES OF SLABS SO AS TO 1. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE AMERICAN WITH DISABILITIES FROM THE DATE OF ACCEPTANCE WITHOUT EXPENSE TO BANK DATA AND SECURITY SYSTEMS.
EMPLOYEES, LICENSEES, VISITORS, CUSTOMERS, PATRONS, OR THE SPECIFICATIONS, ADDENDA, AND MODIFICATIONS ISSUED AFTER ALLOW THE DIRECT PLACEMENT OF FINISH FLOORING WITHOUT ACT (A.D.A.) ALONG WITH ALL STATE, COUNTY, AND LOCAL OF AMERICA.
INVITEES, OR CONSEQUENT UPON OR ARISING FROM THE EXECUTION OF THE CONTRACT. THESE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS ARE ADDITIONAL LEVELING, FILLING OR CUTTING. APPLICABLE CODES, ORDERS, ORDINANCES AND REGULATIONS. 2. VERIFY EQUIPMENT SPECIFICATIONS, POWER AND
CONTRACTOR'S FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH ANY LAWS, STATUTES, COMPLEMENTARY, AND WHAT IS REQUIRED BY ANY ONE SHALL BE NOTIFY ARCHITECT PRIOR TO START OF WORK OF ANY OBTAIN AND PAY FOR PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS REQUIRED BY INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS WITH MANUFACTURER TO
ORDINANCES, CODES, OR REGULATIONS; THAT THE OWNERS SHALL BINDING AS IF REQUIRED BY ALL WORK NOT COMPLETELY DELINEATED | 3.5 ALL INTERIOR CONCRETE SLABS SHALL BE SMOOTH METAL TROWEL DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE DRAWINGS AND CODE. ALL WORK PUBLIC AUTHORITIES GOVERNING THE WORK. ENSURE PROPER FIT AND FUNCTION.
NOT BE LIABLE TO THE CONTRACTOR FOR ANY DAMAGES, LOSSES OR HEREON SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF THE SAME MATERIALS AND FINISH UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. SHALL CONFORM TO THE MOST RESTRICTIVE REQUIREMENT.
INJURIES TO THE PERSONS, FIRM OR CORPORATIONS EXCEPT WHEN DETAILED SIMILARLY AS WORK SHOWN MORE COMPLETELY 3. VERIFY MOUNTING REQUIREMENTS OF ELECTRICAL,
SUCH INJURY, LOSS, OR DAMAGE RESULTS FROM NEGLIGENCE OF THE ELSEWHERE IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. 3.6 SLAB ON FILL SHALL BE PLACED ON CLEAN NON-ORGANIC SOIL 2. BEFORE COMMENCING WORK, CONTRACTOR SHALL BECOME REFLECTED CEILING NOTES TELEPHONE AND OTHER EQUIPMENT.
OWNER, HIS ~ AGENTS, OR EMPLOYEE, AND THAT THE CONTRACTOR THOROUGHLY MOISTENED IMMEDIATELY BEFORE POURING. FAMILIAR WITH DRAWINGS SCOPE OF WORK AND VERIFY EXISTING
WILL INDEMNIFY AND KEEP HARMLESS THE OWNERS AND BE IN FAVOR | 2. BY USE OF THE DRAWINGS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT, CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS AT THE SITE AND NOTIFY THE 4.  GANG ADJACENT LIGHT SWITCHES AND COVER WITH A
OF ANY PERSON'S FIRMS, OR CORPORATIONS FOR ANY INJURIES OR THE OWNER REPRESENTS THAT HE HAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED 3.7 SLAB SHALL BE POURED ON 6 MIL. VISQUEEN VAPOR BARRIER. ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES. 1. DESIGN SUSPENDED CEILING FRAMING SYSTEMS TO RESIST A SINGLE PLATE.
DAMAGES TO THE PERSON, OR THE PROPERTY OF ANY PERSONS, THE DRAWINGS, AND THAT THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENT PHASE WORKMEN SHALL AVOID WORKING ON BARRIER PRIOR TO POURING " LATERAL FORCE OF 20% OFE THE WEIGHT OF THE CEILING
FIRMS OR CORPORATIONS WHERE SAID INJURIES OR DAMAGES AROSE OF THE PROJECT IS COMPLETE. THE CONTRACTOR REPRESENTS OF CONCRETE. 3. PRIOR TO STARTING WORK, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSEMBLY AND ANY LOADS TRIBUTARY TO THE SYSTEM. USE A 5. INDICATED DIMENSIONS ARE TO THE CENTER LINE OF
ABOUT OR UPON THE LEASED PREMISES AS A RESULT OF THE HE THAT HE HAS VISITED THE SITE, FAMILIARIZED HIMSELF WITH THE SUBMIT TO BANK OF AMERICA PROJECT MANAGER AND ARCHITECT MINIMUM CEILING WEIGHT OF 5 POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT TO OUTLET OR SWITCH, OR CLUSTER OF OUTLETS OR
NEGLIGENCE OF THE CONTRACTOR, HIS AGENTS, EMPLOYEES, LOCAL CONDITIONS, VERIFIED FIELD DIMENSIONS AND CORRELATED 3.8 ANY STRUCTURAL MEMBER PENETRATING THE SLABS ON FULL SHALL AN ITEMIZED COST BREAKDOWN OF ALL SCOPE ITEMS AND A DETERMINE THE LATERAL FORCE SWITCHES, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
SERVANTS, LICENSEES, VISITORS, CUSTOMERS PATRONS, AND HIS OBSERVATIONS WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CONTRACT BE ISOLATED WITH 1/2" THICK PRE-MOLDED JOINT FILLER COMPLYING CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE. WORK TO BE SCHEDULED TO MEET 2 '
INVITEES. ALL PERSONAL PROPERTY PLACED OR MOVED INTO OR OUT DOCUMENTS. WITH ASTM D-1732 TYPE 1. BANK OF AMERICA REQUIREMENTS. WHERE CEILING LOADS DO NOT EXCEED 5 POUNDS PER SQUARE 6. INSTALL OUTLETS ON OPPOSITE SIDES OF PARTITIONS IN
OF THE BUILDING SHALL BE AT THE RISK OF THE CONTRACTOR OR THE FOOT AND WHERE PARTITIONS ARE NOT CONNECTED TO THE SEPARATE STUD CAVITIES. DO NOT INSTALL BACK-TO-
OWNER THEREFORE AND THE OWNERS SHALL BE RELIABLE TO | 3. THE CONTRACT SUM AND THE CONTRACT TIME MAY BE CHANGED REINFORCEMENT: 4. ALL WORK DESCRIBED OR INDICATED IN THESE DOCUMENTS AND ALL CEILING SYSTEM, THE FOLLOWING BRACING METHODS MAY BE BACK.
THE CONTRACTOR FOR ANY DAMAGE TO ANY PERSONAL PROPERTY. ONLY BY CHANGE ORDER TO THE CONTRACTOR SIGNED BY THE WORK DEPENDENT UPON OR NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THIS WORK EMPLOYED: '
OWNER AND THE ARCHITECT. ANY WORK PERFORMED IN VARIANCE 4.1 REINFORCEMENT STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF SHALL BE EXECUTED IN A WORKMAN LIKE MANNER CONSISTENT ' 7. PROVIDE MATCHING COVER PLATES, RECEPTACLES AND
4. THE CONTRACTOR WILL CONFINE THE CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS AND WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND NOT COVERED BY THE ASTM A615.68 SPECIFICATIONS FOR ALL DEFORMED BILLET STEEL WITH THE BEST STANDARDS OF THE TRADE INVOLVED AND BE OF A PROVIDE LATERAL SUPPORT BY FOUR WIRES OF MINIMUM RELATED ITEMS. PROVIDE ONE-PIECE TYPE GANG COVER
DUST TO THE CONSTRUCTION AREA, AWAY FROM COMPLETED TENANT ARCHITECT'S WRITTEN ORDER FOR A MINOR CHANGE IN THE WORK AND TO GRADE 60 WITH A MIN. YIELD STRENGTH OF 60,000 PSI. IT ITEMS AND MATERIALS SUITED FOR THE PURPOSE INTENDED. ' NO. 12 GAUGE SPLAYED IN FOUR DIRECTIONS 90 PLATES, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
SPACE OR COMMON AREAS. ALL AREAS OF THE BUILDING, ESPECIALLY OR A CHANGE ORDER, WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED. SHALL BE DETAILED, FABRICATED, AND PLACED AS RECOMMENDED BY DEGREES APART. AND CONNECTED TO THE MAIN
ACCESS AREAS AND COMMON AREAS, ARE TO BE MAINTAINED IN A AC.I 5. TRADESMEN, CRAFTSMEN, INSTALLERS, FOREMEN, AND RUNNER WITHIN 2" OF THE CROSS RUNNER AND TO THE 8. IDENTIFY DEDICATED OR ISOLATED GROUND ELECTRICAL
CLEAN AND ORDERLY FASHION. THE CONTRACTOR IS TO TURN THE 4. AS INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE, ALL DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND SUPERVISORS ARE TO BE SKILLED, EXPERIENCED AND LICENSED IF STRUCTURE ABOVE AT AN ANGLE NOT EXCEEDING 45 OUTLETS WITH A RED DOT.
IMPROVED PREMISES OVER THE PROPERTY MANAGER IN A CLEAN COPIES THEREOF FURNISHED BY THE ARCHITECT ARE HIS PROPERTY. MASONRY: REQUIRED IN THE WORK THEY WILL BE PERFORMING. DEGREES FROM THE PLANE OF THE CEILING. PROVIDE
CONDITION, READY FOR OCCUPANCY BY THE TENANT. THEY ARE TO BE USED ONLY FOR THUS PROJECT AND ARE NOT TO BE
USED ON ANY OTHER PROJECT. CHANGES TO THE DRAWINGS MAY 5.1 CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS (C.M.U.) FOR LOAD BEARING WALLS 6. PROJECT CONSTRUCTION ITEMS TO BE NEW, UNLESS OTHERWISE EXEﬁED,EAETCETFfék, S\kJ,FTZOTRJEP,%NSTTsplozl,E,EE\,\T”?S,,\? E.N ,:TREORN',N
5. THE CONTRACTOR WILL REMOVE ALL TRASH AND DEBRIS, INCLUDING ONLY BE MADE BY THE ARCHITECT. ANY SUBMISSION OR SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C90. ALL OTHER MASONRY UNITS SHALL NOTED. NO SUBSTITUTIONS WILL BE ALLOWED UNLESS COMPLETE EACH WALL ’
EXCESS MATERIALS FROM THE CONSTRUCTION SITE AND THE DISTRIBUTION WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE CONFORM TO ASTM C 129. DESCRIPTIONS OF ITEMS INCLUDING DRAWINGS, TEST DATA, B ALLOW FOR LATERAL MOVEMENT OF THE SYSTEM FINISH NOTES
BUILDING AND NO UNREASONABLE ACCUMULATION BE ALLOWED. ARCHITECT MAY BE CONSTRUED AS DEROGATION OF THE SAMPLES, COST AND SCHEDULE CHANGES ARE SUBMITTED BY THE ' ATTACH MAIN RUNNERS AND CROSS RUNNERS AT TWO
ARCHITECTS COPYRIGHT OR OTHER RESERVED RIGHTS. 5.2 BEARING MASONRY SHALL BE ERECTED PRIOR TO THE CONCRETE CONTRACTOR AND APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ADJACENT WALLS® MAINTAIN CLEARANCE BETWEEN THE
6. THE CONTRACTOR WILL COORDINATE THE DELIVERY OF MATERIALS STRUCTURE ABOVE BEING POURED. INSTALLATION. ANY ITEM NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS THAT ARE NOT WALL AND THE RUNNERS AT THE OTHER TWO WALLS
AVAILABLE OR WOULD CAUSE A TIME DELAY SHALL BE IDENTIFIED \ 1. ENSURE SURFACES TO RECEIVE FINISHES ARE CLEAN, TRUE, AND
AND THE USE OF THE FREIGHT ELEVATOR AND REMOVAL OF DEBRIS AD.A C. PROVIDE VERTICAL SUPPORT AS REQUIRED IN BUILDING EREE OF IRREGULARITIES. DO NOT PROCEED WITH WORK UNTIL
WITH THE PROPERTY MANAGER. ALL WORK SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH A.D.A 5.3 NON-BEARING MASONRY SHALL BE ERECTED AFTER CONCRETE BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND THE ARCHITECT NOTIFIED. CODES. IN ADDITION. VERTICALLY SUPPORT ENDS OF UNSATISFACTORY CONDITIONS HAVE BEEN CORRECTED
ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES AS SET FORTH IN THE AMERICANS WITH STRUCTURE HAS BEEN POURED AND ALL SHORING HAS BEEN RUNNERS WITHIN 8" OF DISCONTINUITIES SUCH AS MAY '
7. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL PARKING CHARGES OF DISABILITIES ACT HANDBOOK. AS PUBLISHED BY THE REMOVED AND CLEARED OF OVERHEAD CONCRETE UNTIL 7. TYPICAL DETAILS AND GENERAL NOTES SHALL BE USED WHENEVER OCCUR WHERE THE CEILING IS INTERRUPTED BY A WALL
HIS EMPLOYEES, SUB-CONTRACTORS, AND VENDORS EQUAL ENJOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION AND THE U.S ANTICIPATED APPLICABLE U.N.O. ALL SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS USED ON THE y 2. PROVIDE STRAIGHT, FLUSH RESILIENT BASE AT CARPETED
' ' : - : DRAWINGS ARE CONSIDERED CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS. IE 3. D. SUPPORT LIGHT FIXTURES AND AIR DIFFUSERS DIRECTLY AREAS, AND COVED, TOP SET RESILIENT BASE AT RESILIENT
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE ON OCTOBER 1991. THE CONTRACTOR AND BY WIRES TO THE STRUCTURE ABOVE. FLOORING. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
8. THE CONTRACTOR WILL SUBMIT ALL CHANGES ORDERS TO THE SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE 54 MORTAR SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C270, TYPE M LAID DRY. CONTRACTOR HAS ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THE SAME OR ' '
LANDLORD FOR APPROVAL AND THE BLUEPRINTS ARE TO BE REVISED IMPLEMENTATION OF SUCH. EXACT MEANING, ARCHITECT SHALL BE NOTIFIED FOR LOCATE REGISTERS AND LIGHTING FIXTURES WITHIN GRID LINES
ACCORDINGLY. 5.5 FILLED CELLS SHALL HAVE INSPECTION OPENING AT THE BASE OF HE CLARIFICATION. CENTER SPRINKLER HEADS SPEAKERS. RECESSED EIXTURES.
GENERAL NOTES AND SPECIFICATIONS: MASONRY UNITS. ‘ ) '
9. THE CONTRACTOR WILL EXERCISE ALL DUE DILIGENCE IN MAINTAINING GENERAL CONDITIONS: 8. DIMENSION LINES ARE TO FACE OF FINISH ON EXISTING AND NEW “ gﬁBESFLw,LSA;,\,COETILE'gG FLEMENTS IN ACOUSTICAL UNITS, UNLESS ENERGY REQUIREMENTS
A SAFE WORKING ENVIRONMENT AND TO ABIDE BY ALL OSHA 5.6 CONCRETE FOOTINGS TO RECEIVE BLOCK SHALL BE (2,000 PSI) \(/:VEONRTFEF:JLI\III\%ESOSRNSTTHE;RﬁSFEACSI32 NSgll(J)EIJ\Ig;I\fAAiOHNAIT/YEOR ’
REGULATIONS. 1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE JOB SITE AND VERIFY ALL : 5.
CONDITIONS OF THE WORK PRIOR TO SUBMITTING A BID. 5.7 CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ROUGH OPENING DIMENSIONS FOR PRECEDENCE OVER SCALE AND LARGER SCALE DRAWINGS SHALL é'g‘,'f’L”Eng’gCM?EE‘;S,ES JiCDER,\fTPE,,T,TSZOSEEE'SAC')\‘TDHEEEVA,EER
10. UPON COMPLETION, THE CONTRACTOR WILL REMOVE ALL FOREIGN DOORS, WINDOWS, AND GLAZED AREAS. HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER SMALLER SCALE DRAWINGS NOTED ’ EACH WINDOW AND DOOR LOCATED IN WALLS WHICH
MATERIALS FROM WINDOWS, FLOORS, GLASS HARDWARE AND 2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS IN THE FIELD. ' SEPARATE CONDITIONED AND UNCONDITIONED SPACE
RESTROOM FIXTURES. DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO CARPENTRY AND MILLWORK: 9.  PROVIDE SHOP DRAWINGS WHERE INDICATED AND FOR ALL METAL REFER TO MEP DRAWINGS. FIRE PROTECTION DRAWINGS AND (INCLUDING BUILDING EXTERIOR) SHALL BE LABELED BY THE
THE COMMENCEMENT OF THE WORK IN THE AREA IN QUESTION. FABRICATION OR WHERE THEY ARE CALLED OUT FOR ON THE 6. PROJECT MANUAL FOR DEéIGN OF THESE SYSTEMS. LOCATIONS MANUFACTURER TO CERTIFY COMPLIANCE WITH THE
11. THE CONTRACTOR WILL NOT UNDULY DISTURB THE PEACEFUL 6.1 LUMBER MUST BE SOUND, THOROUGHLY SEASONED, WELL CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT OF FIXTURES. REGISTERS. SWITCHES. ETC. SHALL BE SUBMITTED REQUIREMENTS OF NATIONAL FENESTRATION RATING
ENJOYMENT OF ANY TENANTS IN THE BUILDING. ALL DRILLING 3. ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE TO THE LATEST EDITION MANUFACTURED, AND FREE FROM WARP THAT CANNOT BE FIVE (5) SETS TO THE ARCHITECT WITH AMPLE TIME TO REVIEW. TO ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW. COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION COUNCIL PER NFRC 100 AND 200 FOR FIELD VERIFICATION BY
THROUGH THE CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB IS TO BE SCHEDULED WITH THE OF ALL APPLICABLE MUNICIPAL BUILDING CODES AND ANY OTHER CORRECTED BY BRIDGING OR NAILING. WOODWORK EXPOSED TO REQUIRED CORRECTIONS WILL BE NOTED AND A COPY WILL BE ’ ' THE INSPECTOR.
PROPERTY MANAGER. ALL PLUMBING INSTALLATIONS REQUIRING APPLICABLE FEDERAL, STATE, AND COUNTY CODES. VIEW AT EXTERIOR OR INTERIOR OF BUILDING SHALL BE DRESSED AS RETURNED TO THE CONTRACTOR WHO SHALL REVISE DRAWINGS ALL FIXTURES TO BE LAMPED 3500k
ACCESS TO OTHER AREAS OF THE BUILDING WET CALUMN WILL BE PER PLANS OR AS DIRECTED BY ARCHITECT. AND RESUBMIT FOR FINAL APPROVAL PRIOR TO FABRICATION.
COORDINATED WITH THE PROPERTY MANAGER. 4. IMPACT FEES, WATER AND SEWER CONNECTION FEES AND DEPOSITS
FOR PERMANENT UTILITY SERVICES SHALL BE PAID FOR BY THE 6.2 ALL WOOD IN CONTACT WITH MASONRY OR EXPOSED TO WEATHER 10. CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT SAMPLES OF ALL FINISH MATERIALS TO FIRE DEPARTMENT NOTES
12. THE CONTRACTOR WILL INSTALL CONSTRUCTION AIR CONDITIONING OWNER. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT AND OR SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED. ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
FILTER IN ALL RETURN AIR DAMPERS IN THE DEMISING WALLS IN OWNER WHEN
ORDER TO PREVENT CONSTRUCTION DUST FROM ENTERING THE MAIN THESE FEES APPLY PRIOR TO THE START OF THE CONSTRUCTION OF | 6.3 PLYWOOD SHALL BE EXTERIOR TYPE C-D GRADE AT ALL EXTERIOR 11. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN A COMPLETE SET OF AS-BUILT 1. PROVIDE A PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHER WITH A RATING OF
AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM. THIS PROJECT. SHEATHING AND FLOOR UNDERLAYMENT. DRAWINGS NOTING DEVIATIONS BETWEEN THESE DRAWINGS AND NOT LESS THAN 2-A:10-B:C WITHIN 75 EOOT TRAVEL DISTANCE TO
ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS AND NEW CONSTRUCTION OF ALL ALL PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING ON EACH FLOOR. AND
13. THE CONTRACTOR IS TO PROVIDE (5) COPIES OF ALL SHOW DRAWINGS, | 5. ANY ITEM OF WORK NECESSARY TO THE PROPER COMPLETION OF 6.4 STRUCTURAL WOOD METAL CONNECTORS SHALL CONFORM TO THE TRADES AND DELIVER TO BANK OF AMERICA AT END OF PROJECT. ADDITIONAL EXTINGUISHERS AS REQUIRED BY FIRE ON EACH
PRODUCT INFORMATION SUBMITTALS, AND ALL OTHER SUBMITTALS CONSTRUCTION WHICH IS NOT SPECIFICALLY COVERED IN THESE LATEST REQUIREMENTS OF AL APPLICABLE MUNICIPAL BUILDING GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL SUBCONTRACTORS FLOOR, AND ADDITIONAL EXTINGUISHERS AS REQUIRED BY FIRE
REQUIRED FOR REVIEW, ETC. AT LEAST TWO (2) OF THE ABOVE COPIES DOCUMENTS SHALL BE PERFORMED IN A MATTER DEEMED GOOD CODES. ALL METAL EXPOSED TO WEATHER INCLUDING MAIL, WITH THE MOST CURRENT CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS DEPARTMENT FIELD INSPECTOR OR BUILDING DEPARTMENT
SHALL BE ORIGINALS. PRACTICE FOOD PRACTICE OF THE TRADE INVOLVED. FLASHING, AND DRIP EDGES SHALL BE GALVANIZED UNLESS THROUGHOUT THE PROJECT, INCLUDING ALL REVISIONS. INSPECTOR.
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. 12. CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY ARCHITECT AND BANK OF AMERICA 2
GENERAL NOTES GENERAL NOTES: : "
65 DRYWALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL 1/2" EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROJECT MANAGER OF ALL REVISIONS TO THE DRAWINGS AND D VN ON DA NS A A B e Al
1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE JOB SITE AND VERIFY ALL 1.1 ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE SPECIFIED IN THE DRAWINGS. CHANGES WITH THE SCOPE OF WORK OR SCHEDULE REQUIRED BY REQUIRED BY BUILDING DEPARTMENT INSPECTOR OR FIRE
CONDITIONS OF THE WORK PRIOR TO SUBMITTING A BID. MUNICIPAL BUILDING CODES, AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE CODES AND GOVERNING AGENCIES, FIELD CONDITIONS OR BANK OF AMERICA DEPARTMENT FIELD INSPECTOR. CONNECT EXIT SIGNS TO
STANDARDS. 6.6 DRYWALL IN BATHROOMS SHALL MOISTURE RESISTANT. PERSONNEL REGARDLESS OF EXTENT. ALL REVISIONS TO BE IN EMERGENCY POWER CIRCUITS. COMPLY WITH BUILDING
2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS IN THE FIELD. WRITING AS CHANGE ORDERS AND APPROVED PRIOR TO STARTING 3. CODES
DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO 1.2 CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL ALL MATERIALS, LABOR 6.7 DRYWALL SHALL BE FIRE RATED TYPE "X". WHERE SPECIFIED IN THE WORK. ' '
THE COMMENCING OF THE WORK IN THE AREA IN QUESTION. AND EQUIPMENT DESCRIBED OR IMPLIED HEREIN. THE CONTRACTOR PLANS. .
SHALL VISIT SITE AND EXAMINE FOR HIMSELF THE NATURE AND 13. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE EQUIPMENT TO ENSURE LIFE SAFETY OF 4. Efg(\)/plzDEEl\E/'\éERgoEl\TSJYL\}\ﬁﬁglEISH?DFH\?(';\“(E:(Sgg; CANDLE AT
3. ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE TO THE LATEST EDITION BEARING CAPACITY OF THE SOIL. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE 6.8 DRYWALL SHALL BE ERECTED AND JOINTS TAPED IN STRICT ilNJgLﬂ%CTAELNégEES ?ﬁg&%ﬁﬁﬁs ég l\}Tg'l(?RULIJIéI'EI'lI)OBNY FC%E?\IET%AAL(,: TS(;QTE
OF ALL APPLICABLE MUNICIPAL BUILDING CODES AND ANY APPLICABLE ALL NECESSARY MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT TO PREPARE THE SITE CONFORMITY OF THE MANUFACTURER. : "
CODE. OR THE EXECUTION o The BUILé?lNG. SHALL TAKE ALL NECESSARY MEASURES 10 PROTECT 5. MAINTAIN AISLES AT LEAST 44" WIDE AT PUBLIC AREAS.
6.9 USE METAL CORNER BEADS ON ALL INTERIOR GYPSUM BOARD PEDESTRIANS. EVERY EXIT DOOR SHALL BE OPERABLE FROM THE INSIDE
4. IMPACT FEES, WATER AND SEWER CONNECTION FEES AND DEPOSITS | 1.3 SOIL BEARING CAPACITIES HAVE BEEN ASSUMED AT 2000 P.S.| UNLESS CORNERS, METAL BEAD TRIM SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR ANY SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR
FOR PERMANENT UTILITY SERVICES SHALL BE PAID FOR THE BY OTHERWISE CERTIFIED HEREIN. SHOULD CONDITIONS OR MATERIALS ASTM C380. 14. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY EXISTING STRUCTURAL CONDITIONS AND EEEORT. SPECIAL LOCKING DEVICES SHALL BE OF AN APPROVED
OWNER. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT AND/OR THE BE ENCOUNTERED THAT REDUCE THE BEARING CAPACITIES OF THE REQUIREMENTS OF NEW CONSTRUCTION PRIOR TO START OF WORK. 6. TYPE. ALL NEW DOORS SHALL HAVE APPROVED LEVER
OWNER WHEN THESE FEES APPLY PRIOR TO THE START OF THE SOIL THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF THESE DOORS AND WINDOWS: CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ADEQUATE SHORING, BRACING, ETC. " HANDLES.
CONSTRUCTION OF THIS PROJECT. CONDITIONS PRIOR TO THE EXECUTION OF THIS WORK. QESRPEC\;\'(IISEDLETCF) OSF/:;IZI'-\AYEEEENCLEEE éb"Eév.S.Eﬁ |_A|_I\\I(DD E?QI[LE[E;I?NHTJHEY
7.1 EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL HAVE WEATHER STRIPPING INCORPORATED. ; - -
5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ALL 1.4 THE OWNER WILL ESTABLISH THE LOT LINES AND RESTRICTIONS. THE DRAWINGS. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE BLOCKING, BACKING, 8835%82?&21\] ECE) SES%I?;ETES \TV?TUHRAF;E%EE gﬁTg\éiFT
PREFABRICATED ITEMS OF THE WORK INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO BUILDING SHALL BE LOCATED ON LOT AS SHOWN ON THE SITE PLAN. 7.2 EACH DOOR SHALL BE ALLOWED FOR THE INSTALLATION OF VARIOUS FRAMING, HANGERS, OR OTHER SUPPORTS AS NECESSARY FOR ALL 7 STOP ASSEMBLY HAVING A 20-MINUTE RATING AND SHALL BE
THE FOLLOWING: PREFAB STAIRS, WHEELCHAIR, LIFT, ATM, VAULT, FINISH FLOOR ELEV. SHALL BE ESTABLISHED AS NEAR THE SAME THICKNESS. FIXTURES, EQUIPMENTS AND ALL OTHER ITEMS REQUIRING SAME. SELE-CLOSING.
STOREFRONT DOORS, CABINETS, AIR CONDITIONING, ETC. THE RELATION TO GRADE AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS.
CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN THE ARCHITECT'S WRITTEN APPROVAL OF 7.3 JOINTS AND SPACED AROUND WINDOWS AND EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL| 15. SITE AND BUILDING SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A CLEAN, SAFE MANNER, | g 53 MINUTE DOOR JAMBS TO BE TIGHT-FITTING. SMOKE AND DRAFT
SHOW DRAWINGS PRIOR TO THEIR FABRICATION. SAMPLES SHALL BE 1.5 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS BY TAKING BE CAULKED WITH POLYSULFIDE SEALANT. JOINTS TO BE CAULKED DIRTY/NOISY WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED AT SUCH TIME AS CONTROLLED ’
SUBMITTED UPON REQUEST. MEASUREMENTS AT THE BUILDING SITE AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE SHALL BE DRY, FREE OF DUST, AND DIRT. DIRECTED PER THE OWNER AND/OR CITY WHEN THE WORK VARIOUS '
FOR THEIR CORRECTNESS. ANY DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE SECTIONS ARE COMPLETED, AND AT OTHER TIMES AS DIRECTED BY 9. EXIT DOORS SHALL SWING IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL WHEN
6. WHERE EXISTING WALLS, CEILINGS OR FIXTURES ARE REMOVED: REFERRED TO THE ARCHITECT FOR ADJUSTMENT BEFORE ANY WORK | 7.4 JOINTS MORE THAN 1/2" DEEP SHALL PACKED WITH CAKUM TO 1/4" BANK OF AMERICA, OR OWNER, ALL TRASH DEBRIS, SURPLUS SERVING 50 OR MORE PERSONS AND IN ANY HAZARDOUS AREA.
WALLS, CEILINGS AND FLOORS SHALL BE PATCHED; ELECTRIC AND AFFECTED THEREBY IS COMMENCED. FROM SURFACE BEFORE APPLYING CAULKING. XNA[T)EDFTISAPLC,)STSDOCL)IS: ﬁ\INAD LEéDGUAIIEMNIT-L\l,\TINTEOR BIIE_EE\E/IEOF\)/FEEDMFI:F;%/IIL% SITE
PLUMBING SHALL BE CAPPED. -
7.5 BED METAL THRESHOLDS IN CAULKING COMPOUND BEFORE CONDITION ACCEPTABLE TO BANK OF AMERICA, OR OWNER. ISNJE,_FT_I?,%}N é‘{é?é\lg ACNEIEL,I\,I\E)GP'?)',\I,\EFLEZ\';(;F;F%(IETA%ORFZF%,D\,%?
7. PROVIDE 1-3 ABC RATED FIRE EXTINGUISHER PER 2,500 SQ. FT.. AND INSTALLATION. 16, PROTECT AREA OF WORK AND ADJACENT AREAS FROM DAMAGE
MAXIMUM INTERVALS OF 75'-0" : : -
7.6 ALL CAULKING WORK SHALL BE COMPLETED BEFORE FINISH COAT OF WHERE EXISTING CONSTRUCTION, FINISHES OR EQUIPMENT IS A EAIAAT%%:A'EgﬁmSETSAT_FEES?NOVZSﬁg:\QEEEQEE_SITY 150, FOR
PAINT IS APPLIED. DAMAGED BY WORK IN THIS CONTRACT, THEY SHALL BE PATCHED, B CLASS II. FLAME SPREAD 26-75. SMOKE DENSITY 300 FOR
REPAIRED OR REPLACED AS REQUIRED TO MATCH EXISTING, BY ' MATERIALS INSTALLED IN HORIZONTAL EXITS '
7.7 ALL EXTERIOR DOORS AND WINDOWS SHALL BE WATER TESTED WITH TRADE WHOSE WORK IS DAMAGED AT NO COST TO BANK OF c. CLASS IIl. FLAME SPREAD 76-200, SMOKE DENSITY 450,

GARDEN HOSE TO CHECK FOR LEAKS.
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00.50/ SCALE:

FOR REFERNCE ONLY

1/16" =1'-0"

REQUIRED PARKING
CITY OF TAFT: ZONING ORDINANCE CHAPTER 14

NUMBER OF SPACES REQUIRED FOR DESIGNATED USES

COMMERICAL LESS THAN 750,000:

1/250 SF
DINING AREA:

1/80 SF

PARKING TABULATION

TOTAL RETAIL SQ.FT./ 250 SQ.FT. = 3,848 SQ.FT./ 250 = 16
TOTAL DINING SQ.FT./ 80 SQ. FT. =600 SQ.FT./80=8

24 SPACES REQUIRED

EXISTING PARKING PROVIDED

(E) REGULAR STALLS:
(E) ACCESSIBLE STALLS:

40 SPACES
02 SPACES

TOTAL

42 SPACES

PRPOSED SITE PLAN NOTES

PORTION OF EXISTING LANDSCAPE TO BE REMOVED +/- 129 SF. SEE A00.51 FOR EXTENT OF WORK.

EXISTING PARKING TO BE RECONFIGURED FOR NEW ATM KIOSK AND ACCESSIBLE PARKING. SEE
A00.51 FOR EXTENT OF WORK.

PROPOSED LOCATION OF ATM KIOSK.

& ©

HATCHED AREA - REMOVE EXISTING TREE AND REPLANT IS APPROVED NEW LOCATION. RELOCATE
EXISTING MONUMENTAL "PIZZA HUT" SIGN.

NORTH

SHEET NOTES

EXISTING SITE PLAN IS SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY. FIELD VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS

G.C. TO VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS AND NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF DISCREPANCIES.

C | SEE SHEET A00.51 FOR PROPOSED ATM SCOPE OF WORK

G.C. TO VERIFY 2% SLOPE IN ALL DIRECTIONS AT ACCESSIBLE STALL AND LOADING ZONE TO
REMAIN.
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1 PROPOSED OVERALL SITE PLAN | |

\A0051/ SCALE: 1/16" = 1-0"
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PRPOSED SITE PLAN NOTES SHEET NOTES

(1)  NEW ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL. G.C. TO VERIFY 2% MAX SLOPE IN ALL DIRECTIONS. A EXISTING SITE PLAN IS SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY. FIELD VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS
(2) WIDE ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL. B G.C. TO VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS AND NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF DISCREPANCIES.

| Project Name

REQUIRED PARKING PARKING TABULATION EXISTING PARKING PROVIDED © ATM KIOSK- c SEE SHEET A02.01 FOR ENLARGED FLOOR PLAN. BANK OF AMERICA

CITY OF TAFT: ZONING ORDINANCE CHAPTER 14 TOTAL RETAIL SQ.FT./ 250 SQ.FT. = 3,848 SQ.FT./ 250 = 16 (E) REGULAR STALLS: 35 SPACES (4)  NEW LANDSCAPE. D G.C. TO PROVIDE 2% SLOPE IN ALL DIRECTIONS AT ACCESSIBLE STALL AND LOADING ZONE TO CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

TOTAL DINING SQ.FT./ 80 SQ. FT. = 600 SQ.FT./ 80 = 8 (E) ACCESSIBLE STALLS: 03 SPACES REMAIN.
NUMBER OF SPACES REQUIRED FOR DESIGNATED USES (5) " 'NEW LIGHT POLE - 25' A.F.F. (2-0" BASE PLUS 23' HIGH LIGHT POLE AND FIXTURE) LIGHTING | PROJECT NUMBER
. 24 SPACES REQUIRED TOTAL 38 SPACES REQUIRED PER STATE OF CALIFORNIA FINANCIAL CODE FOR BANK
COMMERICAL LESS THAN 750,000: 1/250 SF SECURITY. LIGHT FIXTURE AND POLE TO MATCH EXISTING. 623.2873.00
DINING AREA: 1/80 SF - -
(8) "\ NEW GOMPACT PARKING STA | Description

PROPOSED SITE PLAN

A00.51
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17" MIN.

NOTES:

r

DISPLAYING A DISTINGUISHING

WILL BE TOWED AWAY AT THE

VEHICLES MAY BE RECLAIMED

\

UNAUTHORIZED VEHICLES
PARKED IN DESIGNATED
ACCESSIBLE SPCES NOT

PLACARDS OR SPECIAL
LICENSE PLATESISSUED FOR
PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES

OWNER'S EXPENSE TOWED

AT
WESTERN TOWING
OR BY TELEPHONING:
619-297-8697
$250 MINIMUM FINE

1. .080 THICK ALLUMINUM OR
PORCELAIN ON STEEL SIGN
WITH 1" BEADED TEXT.

2. SIGN TO CONFORM TO
CURRENT STATE AND LOCAL
CODES AND REGULATIONS.

22" MIN.

3. LOCATE AT MAIN DRIVEWAY
ENTRIES IMMEDIATELY ADJCENT
TO AND VISIBLE FROM EACH
STALL OR SPACE, (PER SITE PLAN)

4. CONTRACTOR TO OBTAIN ADDRESS
AND TELEPHONE NUMBER FOR
RECLAIMING CARS AND APPLY TO

SIGN WITH 1" BEADED TEXT TO MATCH
TEXT ABOVE.

(80" MIN). ABOVE
FINISH SURFACE

SCREEN MESH

PROVIDE
GRANULAR ~———— DIMENSION LINE
BACKFILL & 11/
MATERIAL AT
PIPE LOCATION
T U2'R
\ 02po\lop /
O )
§0 SR I ° SLOPE 1/4" PER
= 0 0
© o 5o Do FOOT
. < 0
= L0 6 A.C. PAVEMENT
s 0 o o 0o
- |
[ee}
-
v >
A v
. > . < . 2 b > A ’ IS
4 A < 9 A 4 4
\ AN
/ i v WA W
1#3 BAR

PLACE 2" P.V.C. SCH.
40 PIPE @ 10" O.C.,
1/4" PER FT. GRADIANT
(MIN.) OMIT WHERE
WALK OCCURS

*CURB HEIGHT MAY
VARY FROM 0" TO 10"

COMPACTED NATIVE

BOTTOM OF CURB
EXTENDS TO BOTTOM
OF BASE (SUBGRADE)

1"

2.3"-2.4
TYP

AN

\

SECTION

0.18"-0.22"

TRUNCATED DOME DETECTABLE WARNING LAYOUT

TRUNCATED DOMES TO CONFORM WITH SECTION 11B-
705 CBC AND TITLE 24.

DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACES SHALL
VISUALLY CONTRAST FROM ADJACENT SURFACES
OR BE SEPARATED BY A 1" WIDE BLACK STRIP.
MATERIAL USED TO PROIVIDE CONTRAST SHALL
BE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THE SURFACE.

TRUNCATED DOME - MIN. 36" WIDE IN DIRECTION OF

TRAVEL

0.45"-0.47" DIA. TOP

0.9"-0.92" DIA. BASE

DECTECTABLE WARNING PRODUCTS AND
DIRECTIONAL SURFACES INSTALLED AFTER JANUARY
1, 2001 SHALL BE EVALUATED BY AN INDEPENDENT
ENTITY, SELECTED BY THE DIVISION OF THE STATE
ARCHITECT, TO CONFIRM COMPLIANCE WITH THE
PRESPECTIVE AND PERFORMANCE STANDARDS OF
TITLE 24, SEC. 12/ CH. 12-A AND 12-11B

INDEPENDENT ENTITIES FOR TESTING OF
DECTECTABLE WARNING PRODUCTS AND

DIRECTIONAL SURFACES SHALL BE A NOT-FOR-PROFIT

PRODUCT SAFETY TESTING AND CERTIFICATION
ORGANIZATION, DEDICATED TO TESTING FOR PUBLIC
SAFETY THAT OPERATES FOR THE TESTING,
CERTIFATION AND QUALITY ASSESSMENT OF
PRODUCTS, SYSTEMS AND SERVICES. SEC. 12-11B.205

AND SEC. 12-11B.211

INDEPENDENT ENTITITIES FOR TESTING OF
DECTECTABLE WARNING PROUDCTS AND DIRECTION
SURFACES SHALLE BE RECOGNIZED AS HAVING
APPROIATE EXPERTISE IN DETERNINGING WHETHER
PRODUCTS COMPLY WITH THE CA CODE OF
REGULATION, TITLE 24. SEC. 12-11B.205 AND SEC 12-

11B.211

TOW SIGN NOTIFICATION

REFERENCING SHEET:

TYP. 6" CONCRETE CURB

REFERENCING SHEET:

TRUNCATED DOMES

REFERENCING SHEET:

SPACED @ 36"0C. ——— =

SCALE: 11/2"=1-0" SCALE: 11/2"=1-0" SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0"
1/2" RADIUS NV 7" MIN.
SECTION 10230 POST GUARD BOLLARD COVERS o PROVIDE SEALANT TO 4 LONG CONG.
PART 1 - GENERAL 080 THICK ALUMINUM OR ?é/gNFCRR%MrETOP oF FOR FINISH, WHEEL
N\ . . ) .
11 SUMMARY PORCELAIN STEEL \ . SEEPLANS DISABLED STALLS
A.  (HDPE) High density plastic polyethylene Post Guard pipe sleeves for steel pipe bollards. SN (70" 80 NG () = SMOOTH ., e
Manufactured by Encore Commercial Products, Inc. PARKING = (TYP.) (2) #4 CONT. BAR v, A
12  SYSTEM DESCRIPTION ADDITIONAL SIGN ONLY ’
A.  Performance Requirements. "MINIMUM FINE $250" MINIMUM CONCRETE CURB ~_
1. High molecular weight material. Designed for optimum balance of ADDITIONAL SIGN "VAN FINE $250 a :
density, molecular weight and molecular weight distribution AR BLE WHERE AN = &ﬂ N
demonstrating maximum property advantages for large products that v | Z I
require high impact resistance. NOTES: Y ol %‘ \ } } _
2. Ultraviolet Protection Additive. Five (5) Year UV stabilizer package. Warranty 5 years. 1. PARKING SIGN TO CONFORM L = “EJ 4 N ol ®
: : ; i . TO CURRENT STATE, LOCAL Z5 5 g &
3. Thickness Nominal wall thickness will be 0.1406 in. CODES, AND REGULATIONS. <10 —y o, OC -~ | —X } }
] " (%)) i -
4. Anti Static Package. Combined in manufacturing process of HDPE. ) ZOD.GIPOST | 5 M/ﬂ T
. . 2. BUILDING MOUNT: MOUNT ol < SUB BASE PER - ‘ B T T |l
5. Abrasion Resistant. SIGN ON WALL W/ (2) EXPANSION ) o= 2OILS REPORT - — ‘ ‘ —— =1 ] ] I
; . ANCHORS. COORDINATE W/ 3/8" CROWN Tz —] ] \1'- 6" TYP. ER m
6.  Environmental Stress Cracks Resistant. BUILDING CONTRACTOR. o ATCH BACK e 1/4" TOOLED ﬂ/ 7 ERREAN ‘N \T\ . i
7. Reflective Tape: Each Post Guard has 2 strips of 3M Series Reflective 3 G.C.TO V.LE- REPLACE SIGN ASPHALT s\ S US BACH \ s f
- - REC D. FOR CLEAN 5| b 6X6/W 1.4xW 1.4 MESH
tape recessed on the part 5.875 in. apart. IF REQUIRED. COMPLETE FINISH 313 14" PREMOLDED P INFORCEMENT
. i EXP. UNLESS OTHERWISE
8. FIexu.raI Modulus: 200,000 .pSI. - LINE OF PAVING NOTED. / 112" DRAINAGE #3 BAR X 8" LONG, DRILLED
9.  Tensile Strength: 4,000psi. % OR PLANTER ggg/lEPQgED 15 SHOOTH DOWELS 16 ESE,E F?ilT\lV[\)/Elg"'\lFROM ﬁ_ll\_llig%%Oé(IED INTO SLAB
1.3  DELIVERY, STORAGE & HANDLING . SOILS REPORT LONG AT 24" O.C. END OF CURB -
A.  Product ships from inventory, typical ship date is 24 to 48 hrs. Contractor shall S SEEA\EiEDS" LENGHT AT
place order in a timely fashion to ensure construction schedule is not adversely impacted. o SECTION A SECTION B
B.  Delivery: Deliver materials in manufacturer's original, unopened, undamaged . - COMPACTED EARTH N.T.S. N.T.S.
containers with identification labels intact. >
C.  Sleeves shall be warranted against fading or color change for a period of five years from the HANDICAPPED PARKING SPACE SIGN POST-MOUNTED
date of substantial cgmplehon. Sleeves not meeting this requirement shall be replaced at no e oo TYP. EXPANSION JOINT @ e oo e
cost o Bank of America. A.D.A. PARKING SIGN ' 5 TYP. WHEEL STOP DETAIL 2
PART 2 - PRODUCTS scalE:  11/2"=1-0" SIDEWALK |scae 3"=1-0" SCALE: 3"=1-0"
2.1 POST GUARD BOLLARD SLEEVES
A.  Manufacturer: Encore Commercial Products, Inc. ROUNDED CONCRETE CAP.
1. Contactt  Encore Commercial Products, Inc. /«/—
24370 Northwestern Hwy Ste 250 Southfield, MI 48075 1/4" DEEP TOOLED
. JONIT @ 6" ON CENTER
::hone- gfg;ﬂfggg’ 248'354't4090d PAINT (2) COATS TO MATCH EXISTING Rt NG (TYPICAL) y
ax: -394~ www.postguard.com BOLLARDS ON SITE OR IF NEW PAINT BAINT. DRY BETWEEN TOP OF PAVING CONC. SLAB BEYOND
2.2 MATERIALS 5 / STANDARD BofA "GRAY CONCRETE CURB COATS. DIAGONAL STRIPING AND RAMP WITH . ’
I 1/2" LIP BEVELED 6'-0"NTS " 1'-0

A. HDPE Polyethylene. < 6" DIA, STANDARD STEEL PIPE, CONC. AT 45 DEGREES — 7
i i i i FILLED-PRIMED. SHEATH W/ BOLLARD BACKGROUND PAINT '=—— 4" WIDE STRIPING
12' Sstlzedasdper Idragmgs and Bank Of Amenca reqUIrements SLEEVE WITH A FLAT TOP AS (2) COATS BLUE 9-0 (TYP.) PAINT WITH (2) \ 1:12 MAX. SLOPE
i anaard color rey. p SPECIFIED. COATS BLUE PAINT, .
3_ Tape c0|or Red 3" WIDE PAINTED 3.0 3.0 S DRY BETWEEN — = =
) " STRIPES PAINT (2) - B B COATS. DIAGONAL ¢
PART 3 - EXECUTION *g 6T MAX COATS WHITE (CA) STRIPING SPACED @ o
BEADED REFLECTIVE 36"0OC.
31 EXAMINATION 25 o PAINT
A.  Verify the steel pipe cores are set true; correctly aligned and well anchored in “5 5 L PAINT STRIPING |
below grade concrete encasement. &9 O AT B AsPHALT PaViNG PATCH WHERE OCCURS | :
: ' . . L AL L IAAL AND REPAIR AS REQUIRED. N
B. Fill Cores with concrete and strike level across the top of pipe. *% ; ; B N ) % } R - #5 CONT.
Ko
3.2 INSTALLATION o ] § | fg i ] 5" CONC. RAMP W/ 3
: ’ « CONC. FOOTING o E :2 o REINF. BAR AT 16"
A.  Center two foam strips (included) over bollard. Slide the Post Guard over the 5 } } MIN. 12" o " | s ([ %Lﬁg . 0.C. BOTH WAYS
bollard and foam will expand for a snug fit. - i | ~ \\j N
— . I \ - — % /
s : o 4-10" LONG #4 NE | 2
/ REBARS WELDED S
I TO PIPE
T 7= 1-3"|7
RAD.
ALIGN WITH END OF
NOTES: STALL STRIPING
1. VERIFY LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES BEFORE DRILLING FOR
CONCRETE FOUNDATION
2. DIMENSION (D) OF ROUNDED CONCRETE CAP SHALL BE 1/4 PIPE
DIAMETER.
3. PAINT "BROWN" WHEN LOCATED IN PLANTER
REFERENCING SHEET: REFERENCING SHEET: REFERENCING SHEET: REFERENCING SHEET:
BOLLARD NOTES 10 BOLLARD DETAIL PAINTED ACCESSIBILITY SYMBOL 4 RAMP SECTION 1
SCALE: 1/16" = 1'-0" SCALE: 1/2" =1'-0" SCALE: 3/8" =1'-0" SCALE: 1" =1'-0"

BANK OF
AMERICA

WU Kiosk

900 Kern Ave,
Taft, CA 93268

MANHATTAN ID: CAO-101
SERIAL:

NRSP VERSION:
BULLETIN:

LITTLE

DIVERSIFIED ARCHITECTURAL CONSULTING

1901 Newport Blvd., Suite #300,
Costa Mesa, CA 92627
F: 949.698.1433

T: 949.698.1400

www.littleonline.com

This drawing and the design shown are the property of
Little Diversified Architectural Consulting. "The
reproduction, copying or other use of this drawing

without their written consent is probibited and any
infringement will be subject to legal action.

© Little 2014
| A Issue Date & Issue Description By Check
2 01.10.15 PLANNING VH LR
COMMENTS

Seal/Signature

No.C-30757

1-31-2015

| Project Name

BANK OF AMERICA
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

| PROJECT NUMBER

623.2873.00

| Description

DETAILS

Al2.01




ST

P IINE =

VIEW "H"

VIEW "G"

/"1 EXISTING SITE PHOTOS

VIEW "F"

VIEW "E"

e
=

VIEW "C"

ot

A =
|

VIEW "B"

VIEW "A"

AlL2.02 NOT TO SCALE

BANK OF
AMERICA

WU Kiosk

900 Kern Ave,

Taft, CA 93268
MANHATTAN ID: CA0-101
SERIAL:

NRSP VERSION:
BULLETIN:

LITTLE

DIVERSIFIED ARCHITECTURAL CONSULTING

1901 Newport Blvd., Suite #300,
Costa Mesa, CA 92627
T: 949.698.1400 F: 949.698.1433

www.littleonline.com

This drawing and the design shown are the property of
Little Diversified Architectural Consulting. The
reproduction, copying or other use of this drawing

without their written consent is probibited and any
infringement will be subject to legal action.

© Little 2015

| A Issue Date & Issue Description By Check

111.21.14 PLANNING SUBMITTAL VH LR

Seal/Signature

| Project Name

BANK OF AMERICA
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

| PROJECT NUMBER

623.2873.00

| Description

EXISTING SITE PHOTOS

Al12.02




10'-1 3/16"
4°-9 3/186~ £ 4°-10" L
MAIN BODY
(P-3) a-g°
REVEAL
.

CFL DOWN LIGHTJ @

PD6H226-62H,
PAINT RINGS T/M.

23"

‘I {MAX EXTENSION)

THE UNIT TO BE FULLY
ENCLOSED. SEE DWG:—-..__H

BOAZ-ATMK-00040-001

PG 11 TO 14. "

1

5

4'0° ADA HEIGHT

o
4 72" MAX

=

1!/

;
4

SEE FOUNDATION DETAIL PG 8

PHOTO CELL

&3

THERMOFORMED

A28 FF328 TRANSLUCENT WHITE

g

ATM SLIDE OUT RACK SYSTEM

SEE DWG BOAZ-ATMK-00038-001 FOR

ALL MANUFACTURING AND ASSEMBLY DETAILS

ACRYLIC W/ 1st SURF RED VINYL.

3/8" TRANS. WHITE ACRYLIC
PUSH-THRU) W/ APPLIED
1=t SURF "RED"/

{1} 2'-2 14w X 1"-6 1/8"h DAY TON
GRILLE GRAINGER #5NKN1

AT TACHED W/ CS #8 X 3/4° SCREWS
{CUT OUT OPENING 247 X 167)

"BLUE"

8-6" (CANOPY)

n

MAIN BODY

510

e 8

6'-8 7/8" SIGNATURE

11-5" CAH

PREFERRED LOCATION

FOR METER BOX

FINISH GRADE

SEE FOUNDATION DETAILFPG 8

=
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WU ATM SIDE ELEVATION I

REFERENCING SHEET:

SCALE:

N.T.S.

REFERENCING SHEET:

WU ATM REAR ELEVATION 2

sewe  N.T.S.

PHOTO CELL

10'1 316" _—

4'-10" //‘;/’/ 4'-9 3/16"

MAIN BODY
4'-g" / - (P-3)

SR ‘lf

P-2

58"
[DOOR]

PEEP HOLE

SUPRA S5 LOCK BOX, SEE PICTURE ON PG12,
COAST SIGN PART#H XOOOCK002953

TO ORDER:

www. sanzospecialties.com

or call-800-222-4041

THERMOFORMED
25 #7328 TRANSLUCENT WHITE
ACRYLIC W/ 1st SURF RED VINYL.

CFL DOWN LIGHT

PD&H226-62H,
PAINT RINGS T/M.

3/8" TRANS WHITE ACRYLIC
(PUSH-THRU) W/APPLIED
1st SURF "RED"/ "BLUE"

2'-8" X 8°-8" METAL DOOR,

FLUSH MOUNT W/ "SOSS" HINGES
wW/KEYED DEAD BOLT & PULL.
PAINT T/M. (SEE DETAIL PG 11)

KEYED DEAD BOLT:
SCI-CODE 11422 {(#211402)
25 KEYS PER BLDG.

DO NOT PAINT LOCK BEZEL

BOLLARDS- BY OTHERS
SEE PLAN FORLOCATIONS.

FINISH GRADE

FINISH GRADE

88" (CANOPY)

5"

MAIN BODY

EQ.

B-8 7/8" SIGNATURE

1u:

115" OAH

10-5 3/8"

ATTACH PANEL

24"

L]

3/4” EYE-BOLTS, TO BE REMOVE AND REPLACE

W/ 3/4" BOLTS AND WASHER (NEOPRENE WASHER)
BY INSTALLER. REV-03/10/14

25 ALUM. FILLER
RECESSED 17 m

[SEE DETAIL PG11}

28

N

.090 ALUM. PANEL-TYF,

ATM PANEL: 3-17 X 4°-9" X 1" DEEP,
PAINT BOA RED, SATIN FINISH.

7-4" RECESSED AREA \

——_ DIEBOLD 760 ATM SHOWN,
(WEIGHT 1535LBS)

ATM IS MOUNTED TO

A SLIDE OUT RACK SYSTEM

4 7% MAX

1'-115/8" 1°-11 5/8"

RECESSED AREA

WU ATM SIDE ELEVATION |

REFERENCING SHEET:

ssae  N.T.S.
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WU ATM FRONT ELEVATION 1

ssae N.T.S.
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©
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>
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City of Taft
Planning Commission

Staff Report
Agenda ltem: #5

DATE: February 18, 2015

TO: Chairman Orrin and Members of the Planning Commission

FROM: Mark Staples, Director
Planning and Community Development

SUBJECT: Conditional Use Permit 2014-15 — Verizon Wireless Communication Facility, 800 Main St

RECOMMENDATION: Adopt Resolution 2015-02 approving Conditional Use Permit 2014-15 to
construct an 84-foot stealth monopine wireless telecommunications facility, for
Verizon Wireless, within a 1,250 square foot lease area, on a 0.96 acre lot, within
the Downtown Commercial (DC) Zone District located at 800 Main Street

LOCATION: 800 Main Street, Taft, CA 93268 (APN 032-040-28)

PROPERTY OWNER: Roger Miller APPLICANT: Michelle Ellis
P.O. Box 1204 Complete Wireless Consulting
Taft, CA 93268 2009 “V” Street

Sacramento, CA 95818
PROJECT DATA:

1. General Plan: Mixed Use
2. Zoning: Downtown Commercial (DC)
3. Access/Circulation: Main Street and 8" Street

PROJECT ANALYSIS:

The applicant, Complete Wireless Consulting (for Verizon Wireless), is proposing a 84-foot tall stealth
monopine wireless telecommunication facility with a 1,250 square foot lease area, on a 0.96 acre lot within
the Downtown Commercial (DC) Zone District located at 800 Main Street. The project site is currently a
vacant lot surrounded by the Bureau of Land Management station to the north, a vacant industrial/commercial
building to the east, vacant commercial land to the west and south, and the Best Western hotel under
construction to the southeast.

The proposed wireless communications facility is designed as a stealth monopole disguised as a pine tree.
The pole will be painted or cladded with a faux bark treatment with faux pine branches applied to the
monopole starting approximately 30-feet above grade. The faux branches at the top of the monopole will add
another 6 to 8 feet, bringing the total potential height of the monopine to 92 feet. The facility will have a total
of 9 antennas on three sectors. The project has been conditioned to have sufficient branches to thoroughly
disguise the monopole and antennas. The facility will include a 1,250 square foot (25° x 50°) lease area
enclosed by a 6-foot tall concrete masonry block enclosure. The lease area will contain the monopine, an
approximate 200 square foot pre-fabricated equipment enclosure, and a 6-foot by 13-foot concrete slab for a
standby generator. A 6-foot wide access gate will be provided for maintenance technicians of the facility.

Site Location and Height Issues
The applicant submitted their project plans to the City on October 1, 2014. City staff responded with an
incomplete letter to the applicant on October 17, 2014. The main issues with the initial design plans included
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1) a poor faux derrick stealth design, 2) poor site location of the proposed lease area, and 3) the excessive
height of the facility. The initial proposed stealth design looked more like a simple lattice tower and less like
an operational derrick, of which staff directed the applicant to change to a faux pine tree. The proposed site
location of the lease area is immediately adjacent to the east property line along 8" Street, which severely
limits future site access and future commercial development. Prior approved telecommunication facilities
have been limited to a maximum height of 65 feet and are able to meet their coverage needs.

The applicant revised only the stealth design to a faux pine tree. The applicant has stated that the lease area
was not moved due to a pre-existing agreement with the property owner. Additionally, the applicant would
not reduce the height of the facility as doing so would not meet their coverage objectives, per their RF
Engineer. Attached are coverage map projections of the service expected with a 60-foot and 80-foot
telecommunications facility. There is no significant coverage gap that warrants the additional 20-foot
additional height compared to prior approved facilities. However, the Taft Zoning Ordinance does not have a
specified height limit for wireless telecommunications facilities. Below is a table that details how the
proposed project complies with the General Commercial (GC) Zone District.

General Commercial (GC) Zone Development Standard Compliance

Development Standard Required Provided
Minimum Site Area 6,500 s.f. (0.15 acres) 0.96 acres
Minimum Site Width 65 feet 134.26 feet
Minimum Site Depth 100 feet 312.74 feet
Minimum Setback: Front 0 feet ~38 feet

Side 0 feet 0 feet

Rear 0 feet ~47 feet
Maximum Building Height 45 feet 84 to 92 feet’
Maximum Floor Area Ratio 0.50 FAR (20,909 s.f./0.48 ac) 1,250 s.f. / 0.03 FAR

Facilities that exceed the maximum height established by the underlying zone district are subject to Federal Aviation
Administration (FAA) approval.

Staff Recommendation

City staff has provided the Planning Commission with an approval resolution based on the proposal presented
by the applicant. As presented, the proposal does not violate specified development standards in the Taft
Zoning Ordinance. However, staff is recommending that the Planning Commission direct the applicant to
move the proposed lease area to the rear property line in order to provide more site design options for future
commercial development on the property. Additionally, staff is recommending that the Planning Commission
concur with staff regarding the excessive height of the proposed faux pine tree, and that the 60-foot height
achieves equivalent coverage as the 80-foot height. The Planning Commission has the full discretion in
reviewing and approving this Conditional Use Permit and can choose to approve the project as submitted by
the applicant.

CEQA:
The project is exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) as set forth
in Section 15303 of the CEQA Guidelines (New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures).

ATTACHMENTS:

Resolution No. 2015-02

Vicinity Map

Site Plan, Floor Plan, Details

Photo Simulations of Stealth Facility
Verizon Comparison Coverage Maps

RF Engineer Statement

Pre-Existing Agreement w/Property Owner

Nogk~wbdE
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RESOLUTION NO. 2015-02

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY
OF TAFT APPROVING CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 2014-15
TO CONSTRUCT AN 84-FOOT STEALTH MONOPINE WIRELESS
TELECOMMUNICATIONS FACILITY, FOR VERIZON WIRELESS,

WITHIN A 1,250 SQUARE FOOT LEASE AREA, ON A 0.96 ACRE
LOT, WITHIN THE DOWNTOWN COMMERCIAL (DC) ZONE
DISTRICT LOCATED AT 800 MAIN STREET

WHEREAS, the applicant, Complete Wireless Consulting, has proposed a Conditional
Use Permit to construct an 84-foot stealth monopine wireless telecommunications facility, for
Verizon Wireless, within a 1,250 square foot lease area, on a 0.96 acre lot, within the Downtown
Commercial (DC) Zone District located at 800 Main Street in the City of Taft, County of Kern;
and

WHEREAS, notice of a public hearing was published, posted, and mailed to surrounding
property owners to consider the proposed project in accordance with City's Zoning Ordinance
and applicable laws; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission studied and considered the written findings for
approval of Conditional Use Permit No. 2014-15, City Staff’s written and oral reports, and all
public testimony before making a decision on this request, and

WHEREAS, the laws and regulations relating to the preparation and adoption of
environmental documents, as set forth in the State Guidelines Implementing the California
Environmental Quality Act have been adhered to; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has fully considered this request and the potential
environmental effects.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE PLANNING COMMISSION DOES HEREBY FIND,
DETERMINE, RESOLVE, AND RECOMMEND AS FOLLOWS:

1. The proposed use is permitted within the Downtown Commercial (DC) zone district
pursuant to the provisions of this section, complies with all applicable provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance, is consistent with the goals, policies, and objectives of the General
Plan, and is consistent with the applicable development policies and standards of the
City; and

2. The proposed use would not impair the integrity and character of the Downtown
Commercial (DC) zone district; and

3. The site is suitable for the type and intensity of the proposed use; and



Resolution No. 2015-02
February 18, 2015
Page 2 of 2

4. There are adequate provisions for public utilities and services to ensure the public health
and safety; and

5. The proposed use will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare, or
materially injurious to the properties and improvements in the vicinity; and

6. The proposed amendment is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act

pursuant to Section 15303 of the CEQA Guidelines (New Construction or Conversion of
Small Structures).

ATTACHMENTS:
Conditional Use Permit No. 2014-15, Conditions of Approval

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 18th day of February, 2015.

ATTEST

Yvette Mayfield, City Clerk Ron Orrin, Chairman

CERTIFICATION

I, Yvette Mayfield, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was passed and adopted
by the Planning Commission of the City of Taft at a regularly scheduled meeting held on the
18th day of February, 2015, by the following vote

AYES:

NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTENTIONS:

Yvette Mayfield, City Clerk



CiTy OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 2014-15

" F’ Location: 800 Main Street (APN 032-040-28)
Acceptance of Conditions
energized for the future

General Conditions

1. Approval of this project is conditioned upon the applicant defending, indemnifying and holding
harmless the City, its agents, officers, consultants, and/or employees.

2. The safety and security of the site shall satisfy and be in compliance with all applicable Local, County,
State, Special District, and Federal regulations, California Building Code, and California Occupational
Safety and Health Association (CAL/OSHA).

3. This site is subject to all applicable City of Taft ordinances, regulations, standards and policies.

4. The applicant acknowledges that the City of Taft may incur engineering expenses by its City Engineer
for Conditional Use Permit No. 2014-15 and agrees to reimburse the City within thirty (30) days of
receiving an invoice from the City of Taft associated with these engineering expenses.

Building Department/ Public Works Department/ City Engineer

1. The applicant shall obtain necessary permits and/or approvals from all agencies (i.e. Building Permits)
having jurisdiction over property being occupied and/or developed.

2. All improvements shall comply with American with Disabilities Act standards and regulations (ADA).
3. Contractors and subcontractors shall obtain a business license from the City prior to beginning any
work.

Kern Fire Department
1. The applicant shall comply with all requirements of the Kern County Fire Department.

2. The applicant shall provide adequate emergency ingress/egress to the proposed building site, per Kern
County Fire Department requirements.

Planning Department

1. The applicant shall develop the property, with a 84-foot tall monopine wireless communication facility
with 9 panel antennas on three sectors, within a 1,250 square foot lease area enclosing the monopine and
associated equipment, consistent with the approved plans on file with the Planning Department.

2. The 1,250 square foot lease area shall be enclosed with a maximum 6-foot high concrete masonry block
wall painted an earth tone color. The 200 square foot pre-fabricated equipment enclosure shall be
painted an earth tone color similar to the finish of the enclosure.

3. The monopine shall be painted or cladded with a faux bark treatment and with faux pine branches
applied to the monopole starting approximately 30-feet above grade. There shall be sufficient branches
to thoroughly disguise the monopole and antennas.

4. The applicant shall provide one (1) parking space adjacent to the facility to accommodate a facility
technician maintaining the monopine and lease area.

Conditional Use Permit No. 2014-15 Page 1



CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 2014-15 Acceptance of Conditions
800 Main Street (APN 032-040-28)

5.

The applicant shall secure an access easement from the property owner for access to the lease area and
parking space.

Prior to the issuance of building permits, the applicant shall secure a Federal Aviation Administration
(FAA) “No Hazard” letter for the proposed 84-foot height of the monopine.

The applicant shall maintain the area within and outside of the lease area in safe, clean, and orderly
manner free and clear of trash and debris at all times.

A revision or modification to this approved Conditional Use Permit may be requested by the applicant.
The applicant shall submit a Revised Conditional Use Permit application to the Planning Director, with
applicable submittal fees, indicating the reasons for the change and supporting information. The
revision or modification shall be subject to review and approval by the Planning Commission.

COMMISSION FINDINGS:

1. The Planning Commission finds that Conditional Use Permit No. 2014-15 as conditioned is consistent
with the General Plan and the Zoning Ordinance.

2. The Planning Commission has reviewed and considered the environmental determination for this project
and finds that the project is exempt from the requirements of CEQA in accordance with Section 15303
(New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures).

Applicant Signature Print Name Date

Property Owner Signature Print Name Date

Taft Planning Department Signature Print Name Date

Conditional Use Permit No. 2014-15 Page 2
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PROJECT DIRECTORY

APPLICANT: PROPERTY OWNER:

VERIZON WIRELESS MAIN STREET STORAGE OF TAFT LLC
2785 MITCHELL DRIVE PO BOX 1204

WALNUT CREEK, CA 94598 TAFT, CA 93268-1204

ARCHITECT:

MANUEL S. TSIHLAS CONSTRUCTION MANAGER:

MST ARCHITECTS, INC. SERJIO CABRERA

1520 RIVER PARK DRIVE COMPLETE WIRELESS CONSULTING, INC.
SACRAMENTO, CA 95815 2009 V STREET

916-567-9630 SACRAMENTO, CA 95818
manuel@mstarchitects.com 916—-217-9219

scabrera@completewireless.net

PROJECT SUMMARY

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER: 032-040-28-00-7

JURISDICTION: CITY OF TAFT

OCCUPANCY: S—2 (UNMANNED TELECOMMUNICATIONS FACILITY) U (TOWER)

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: V-B

ZONING: DC (DOWNTOWN COMMERCIAL)

CODE COMPLIANCE

ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL BE PERFORMED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE CURRENT EDITIONS OF THE FOLLOWING CODES AS ADOPTED BY THE LOCAL
GOVERNING AUTHORITIES. NOTHING IN THESE PLANS IS TO BE CONSTRUED TO PERMIT
WORK NOT CONFORMING TO THESE CODES:

2013 CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE (CAC) (INCL. TITLE 24 & 25)

2013 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC)

2013 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC)

2013 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC)

2013 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC)

2013 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE (CENC)

2013 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (CFC)

2013 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE (CALGreen CODE)

9. 2013 CALIFORNIA REFERENCE STANDARDS CODE

10. LOCAL COUNTY OR CITY ORDINANCES

11. PRE-FABRICATED EQUIPMENT SHELTER IS STATE OF CALIFORNIA INSPECTED AND
APPROVED, NOT FOR LOCAL INSPECTION.

ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS: THIS FACILITY IS UNMANNED AND NOT FOR HUMAN
HABITATION.  ACCESSIBILITY NOT REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2013 CBC
11B-203.5, AND 11B-202.4 EXCEPTION 7.

NN

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DATE: TIME: % CWC—PLEASE RETURN BY:
COMPLETE SIGNATURE DATE
ireless Consulting, Inc.
SITE ACQUISITION: .
o Ve‘ ' On
CONSTRUCTION:
ver ’En WIRELESS SIGNATURE DATE D ‘ ‘ / \I__ ‘
800 MAIN STREET
TAFT, CA 93268
REAL ESTATE: APN 032—040—28—00—7
LOCATION #: 2491357
RF ENGINEER:
EQUIPMENT ENGINEER:
5
MW ENG./TRANSPORT: g 5
OTHER (IF APPLICABLE) » Qi R s
I
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SIGNATURE DATE g
PROJECT SITE——
TAFT, CA LOCATION PLAN (B
DIRECTIONS | N D E X OF DRAWINGS
FROM_VERIZON OFFICE @ 2785 MITCHELL DRIVE., WALNUT CREEK. CA 94598:
1. HEAD NORTHEAST ON MITCHELL DR TOWARD OAK GROVE RD.
2. TURN RIGHT ONTO OAK GROVE RD.
3. TAKE THE 2ND RIGHT ONTO YGNACIO VALLEY RD.
4. CONTINUE ONTO HILLSIDE AVE.
5. TURN LEFT ONTO THE INTERSTATE 680 S RAMP TO SAN JOSE.
6. MERGE ONTO 1-680 S.
7. TAKE THE EXIT ONTO =580 E TOWARD STOCKTON.
8. MERGE ONTO I-5 S.
9. TAKE THE EXIT TOWARD BUTTONWILLOW /MCKITTRICK. 12 [;‘11 E'I&LE SSSFE\EEY LS%%AETT'ON PLAN, PROJECT DATA
10. MERGE ONTO BUTTONWILLOW DR. T A OVERALL SITE PLAN
11. TURN LEFT ONTO CA—58 E. - AL
4. A2.1 ENLARGED EQUIPMENT LAYOUT PLAN
12. TURN RIGHT ONTO MIRASOL AVE.
5. A2.2 ANTENNA LAYOUT PLAN
13. TURN RIGHT ONTO BRITE RD. S s CROJECT ELEVATIONS
14. CONTINUE ONTO BUTTONWILLOW DR. - A
15. CONTINUE ONTO ELK HILLS RD.
16. TURN RIGHT ONTO CA—119 W.
17. TAKE THE 1ST RIGHT ONTO MIDWAY RD.
18. TURN LEFT ONTO N LINCOLN ST.
19. CONTINUE ONTO N 10TH ST.
20. TURN LEFT ONTO MAIN ST.
21. DESTINATION WILL BE ON THE LEFT.

PROPOSED VERIZON WIRELESS UNMANNED TELECOMMUNICATIONS FACILITY INCLUDING:

— A 25'-0"x50'-0" LEASE AREA.

— A 25'-0x50"-0"x6'-0" TALL CMU SCREEN WALL @ LEASE AREA PERIMETER.
— A PRE-FABRICATED EQUIPMENT SHELTER.

— UNDERGROUND POWER & TELCO UTILITIES BROUGHT TO FACILITY.

— A STANDBY DIESEL GENERATOR.

— A COAXIAL CABLE ICE BRIDGE.

— (9) ANTENNAS W/ASSOCIATED TOWER MOUNTED EQUIPMENT MOUNTED ON A PROPOSED
MONOPINE.

Wireless Consulting, Inc.
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1520 River Park Drive, Sacramento, CA 95815

WIRELEZS S
916-567-9630

www.MSTArchitects.com
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NOTES:
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| THIS IS NOT A BOUNDARY SURVEY. THIS IS A CELLULAR TELECOMMUNICATIONS
s TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY MAP WITH EXISTING PARENT PARCEL LINES AND EASEMENTS
RN BEING A GRAPHIC DEPICTION OF VARIOUS INFORMATION GATHERED FROM PRELIMINARY
\ T REPORTS, RECORD INFORMATION AND AVAILABLE MONUMENTS FOUND DURING THE
H ~~ ! FIELD SURVEY. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, NO UNDERGROUND UTILITY LOCATING

SERVICE COMPANY WAS CONTACTED PRIOR TO THIS MAP BEING PREPARED;

S~ THEREFORE, THERE MAY BE NON—VISIBLE OR OBSCURE UTILITIES EXISTING ON THE
' ~. | PROPERTY NOT SHOWN ON THIS MAP.

~ PARENT PARCEL DESCRIPTION:

< REAL PROPERTY IN THE CITY OF TAFT, COUNTY OF KERN, STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
S~ DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

' PARCEL 2 AS SHOWN ON PARCEL MAP NO. 4619 AS PER MAP RECORDED MARCH
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DT Taft — Google Earth

*potential areas where coverage will suffer: commercial area in SE Taft (including Taft
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Mark Staples

From: Michelle Ellis <MEllis@completewireless.net>

Sent: Friday, December 19, 2014 2:51 PM

To: Mark Staples

Subject: RE: Additional RF documentation - Verizon Wireless DT Taft
Hi Mark,

We cannot move the lease area closer to the northern property line due to a pre-existing agreement with the landlord. If
you would like a different fence material, please add that as a condition of approval to the project.

| will bring photosims of an 88+’ tree in place of the oil derrick to any future hearing for planning commission review, but
we would like to keep the oil derrick as-is for the time being.

If you need any other materials to complete the application, please let me know.

Thanks,
Michelle

Michelle Ellis, Project Manager
Complete Wireless Consulting

(916) 764-2454
(916) 313-3730 fax

MEllis@completewireless.net
2009 V Street
Sacramento, CA 95818

From: Mark Staples [mailto:mstaples@cityoftaft.org]

Sent: Thursday, December 18, 2014 4:50 PM

To: Michelle Ellis

Subject: RE: Additional RF documentation - Verizon Wireless DT Taft

You're not going to make the other revisions asked for in the incomplete letter? Moving the lease area to along the rear
property line? Changing the stealth design to a monopine?

We've been caught up in the height issue and haven’t really discussed the other items in the letter.

MARK STAPLES

Director

CITY OF TAFT | PLANNING & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
209 E. Kern Street

Taft, CA 93268

(661) 763-1222 x24 direct

(661) 765-2480 fax

mstaples@cityoftaft.org

From: Michelle Ellis [mailto:MEllis@completewireless.net]
Sent: Tuesday, December 16, 2014 5:23 PM




Michelle Ellis

From: Santa Maria, Benjamin <Benjamin.SantaMaria@VerizonWireless.com>
Sent: Tuesday, November 25, 2014 1:52 PM

To: Michelle Ellis

Subject: RE: Conditional Use Permit 2014-15 - Verizon Wireless "DT Taft"

Hi Michelle,

Sure thing — here’s my statement:

Lowering the tower height of DT Taft proposed site from 80 to 60" will reduce its coverage area and will have a negative
impact on the site’s coverage objectives.

On a side note, | can provide updated coverage maps for this if need be. Let me know and I'll rerun my propagation tool
for it.

Thanks!

Benjamin Santa Maria

Associate System Performance Engineer
Verizon Wireless

Mobile: 925.239.9186



City of Taft
Planning Commission
Staff Report

Agenda ltem: #6
DATE: February 18, 2015

TO: Chairman Orrin and Members of the Planning Commission

FROM: Mark Staples, Director
Planning and Community Development

SUBJECT: Conditional Use Permit 2015-02 — Taft Wastewater Treatment Plant Maintenance

RECOMMENDATION: Adopt Resolution 2015-03 approving Conditional Use Permit 2015-02 to
upgrade the Taft Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP) through
maintenance-related measures to improve serviceability, reliability, and
equipment performance, with no proposed changes in WWTP process or
capacity, located on two properties totaling 42.46 acres approximately 800
feet southwest of the intersection of Airport Road and Ash Street

LOCATION: Approximately 800” southwest of Airport Road and Ash Street (APN 220-240-08, -10)
PROPERTY OWNER: City of Taft APPLICANT: City of Taft

209 E. Kern Street 209 E. Kern Street

Taft, CA 93268 Taft, CA 93268
PROJECT DATA:
1. General Plan: Public Facility
2. Zoning: Natural Resource (NR)
3. Access/Circulation: Airport Road and Ash Street

PROJECT ANALYSIS:

The Taft Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP) was constructed in 1974. The City is a member of a joint
powers agreement with the Taft Heights/Ford City Sanitation Districts in the ownership and operation the
WWTP. The City of Taft owns 52 percent and Ford City-Taft Heights Sanitation District owns 48 percent of
the plant. The City of Taft operates and maintains the wastewater treatment facilities via a contractor, Severn
Trent. In 2002 the City upgraded and expanded the WWTP in order to meet new waste discharge
requirements set by the Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board and to meet wastewater
treatment demands through the year 2012. This upgrade/expansion has increased the plant’s capacity to an
average daily flow of 1.5 million gallons per day (MGD), and corrected all known deficiencies.

The City of Taft has been awarded funding for further WWTP improvements through a USDA loan. The
planned improvements do not represent a change in the facility’s process or capacity, but are intended as
maintenance related measures to improve serviceability, reliability, and equipment performance. The planned
improvements include:

e Plant Rated Capacity — 1.5 million gallons per day (mgd)(no change from existing)
e Plant treatment technology — aerated lagoon (no change from existing)

PLANNING COMMISSION REPORT Page 1



Conditional Use Permit 2015-02 February 18, 2015
Taft Wastewater Treatment Plant Page 2

e Upgraded septage dump station

o Replaced headworks, including automated screenings removal, Parshall Flume (influent flow
metering with ultrasonic level device), bypass channel with manual bar screen

o Refurbished aeration system from floating biomixer to submerged aeration in Lagoon 1, which has a
volume of approximately 7.3 million gallons (MG)

¢ Reinstatement of Lagoon 2 with submerged aeration, also 7.3 MG volume

o Existing Ponds 3 and 4, 1.3 MG volume each, will be used for final polishing, similar to the existing
system, and will also be equipped with new SolarBee recirculation units.

e Existing Effluent Holding Pond, total volume 4.2 MG, to be maintained

o Effluent disposal/recycled water application area to be maintained, with an area of 135-acres,
expandable to 160 acres.

o Electrical improvements, including stand by generator
Controls improvements, including dissolved oxygen alarms

The City of Taft has been working on design and construction plans for the proposed improvements with the
WWTP consultant, Wallace Group. Attached are the design plans for the WWTP maintenance work. Sheet
G3.0 shows the main project elements including the new Septage Receiving Station, New Headworks
Improvements, and New Blower Building.

The new Septage Receiving Station, see Sheet C1.0, is a facility for commercial pump trucks of septic tank
and other sewage waste to dump their effluent. The station is located outside the fence line of the WWTP to
allow commercial effluent dumping when the WWTP facility is open or closed. The station connects to an
existing 24” gravity sewer line that is the main service line from the greater Taft area. The 24" line will
process the effluent through new headworks, see Sheet C2.0, before dumping into Aeration Ponds 1 and 2.

A new 1,580 square foot building, see Wallace Group Sheet C4.0 and Artisan Eng Sheets 2.1 and 2.2, will
house the equipment and electrical room for up to four (4) blower equipment pads. The blower equipment
and associated submerged aeration lines, see Sheets M3.0 through 3.4, which will replace the floating
biomixer. The new building will also include a 20-foot by 30-foot boathouse storage area with a roll-up
access door.

As stated previously, the planned improvements do not represent a change in the facility’s process or
capacity, but are intended as maintenance related measures to improve serviceability, reliability, and
equipment performance. Construction plans are completed and ready for a building plan check review,
pending approval from the Planning Commission. Construction will commence shortly after plan check
approval, with completion anticipated in the spring of 2016.

CEQA:
The project is exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) as set forth
in Section 15301(b) of the CEQA Guidelines (Existing Facilities — Sewerage Utility Services).

ATTACHMENTS:
1. Resolution No. 2015-03
2. Vicinity Map

3. Plans for Construction of Wastewater Treatment Plan Maintenance 2015

PLANNING COMMISSION REPORT Page 2



RESOLUTION NO. 2015-03

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
TAFT APPROVING CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 2015-02 TO
UPGRADE THE TAFT WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT (WWTP)
THROUGH MAINTENANCE-RELATED MEASURES TO IMPROVE
SERVICEABILITY, RELIABILITY, AND EQUIPMENT PERFORMANCE,
WITH NO PROPOSED CHANGES IN WWTF PROCESS OR CAPACITY,
LOCATED ON TWO PROPERTIES TOTALING 42.46 ACRES
APPROXIMATELY 800 FEET SOUTHWEST OF THE INTERSECTION OF
AIRPORT ROAD AND ASH STREET

WHEREAS, the City of Taft has proposed to upgrade the Taft Wastewater Treatment
Plant (WWTP) through maintenance-related measures to improve serviceability, reliability, and
equipment performance, with no proposed changes in WWTP process or capacity, located on
two properties totaling 42.46 acres approximately 800 feet southwest of the intersection of
Airport Road and Ash Street in the City of Taft, County of Kern; and

WHEREAS, notice of a public hearing was published, posted, and mailed to surrounding
property owners to consider the proposed project in accordance with City's Zoning Ordinance
and applicable laws; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission studied and considered the written findings for
approval of Conditional Use Permit No. 2015-02, City Staff’s written and oral reports, and all
public testimony before making a decision on this request, and

WHEREAS, the laws and regulations relating to the preparation and adoption of
environmental documents, as set forth in the State Guidelines Implementing the California
Environmental Quality Act have been adhered to; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has fully considered this request and the potential
environmental effects.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE PLANNING COMMISSION DOES HEREBY FIND,
DETERMINE, RESOLVE, AND RECOMMEND AS FOLLOWS:

1. The proposed use is permitted within the Natural Resource (NR) zone district pursuant to
the provisions of this section, complies with all applicable provisions of the Zoning
Ordinance, is consistent with the goals, policies, and objectives of the General Plan, and
is consistent with the applicable development policies and standards of the City; and

2. The proposed use would not impair the integrity and character of the Natural Resource
(NR) zone district; and

3. The site is suitable for the type and intensity of the proposed use; and
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4. There are adequate provisions for public utilities and services to ensure the public health
and safety; and

5. The proposed use will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare, or
materially injurious to the properties and improvements in the vicinity; and

6. The proposed amendment is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act

pursuant to Section 15301(b) of the CEQA Guidelines (Existing Facilities — Sewerage Utility
Services).

ATTACHMENTS:
Conditional Use Permit No. 2015-02, Conditions of Approval

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 18th day of February, 2015.

ATTEST

Yvette Mayfield, City Clerk Ron Orrin, Chairman

CERTIFICATION

I, Yvette Mayfield, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was passed and adopted
by the Planning Commission of the City of Taft at a regularly scheduled meeting held on the
18th day of February, 2015, by the following vote

AYES:

NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTENTIONS:

Yvette Mayfield, City Clerk



CcITY OF

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 2015-02

" F’ Location: Taft Wastewater Treatment Plant (APN 220-240-08, -10)

energized for the future

Acceptance of Conditions

General Conditions

1.

4.

Conditional Use Permit No. 2015-02 is approved to permit the City of Taft to upgrade the Taft
Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP) through maintenance-related measures to improve serviceability,
reliability, and equipment performance, with no proposed changes in WWTP process or capacity,
located on two properties totaling 42.46 acres approximately 800 feet southwest of the intersection of
Airport Road and Ash Street.

The applicant, managers, and recorded property owners of the property shall submit to the Development
Services Department written evidence of agreement with all conditions of this approval before the
approval becomes effective.

The safety and security of the site shall satisfy and be in compliance with all applicable Local, County,
State, Special District, and Federal regulations, California Building Code, and California Occupational
Safety and Health Association (CAL/OSHA).

This site is subject to all applicable City of Taft ordinances, regulations, standards and policies.

Building Department/ Public Works Department/ City Engineer

1.

The City of Taft shall obtain necessary permits and/or approvals from all agencies (i.e. Building
Permits) having jurisdiction over property being occupied and/or developed.

All improvements shall comply with all applicable American with Disabilities Act standards and
regulations (ADA).

Contractors and subcontractors shall obtain a business license from the City prior to beginning any
work.

Kern Fire Department

1.

2.

The City of Taft shall comply with all requirements of the Kern County Fire Department.

The applicant shall provide adequate emergency ingress/egress to the proposed building site, per Kern
County Fire Department requirements.

Planning Department

1.

The City of Taft shall upgrade the Taft Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP) through maintenance-
related measures to improve serviceability, reliability, and equipment performance, with no proposed
changes in WWTP process or capacity. The planned improvements shall include:

Plant Rated Capacity — 1.5 million gallons per day (mgd)(no change from existing)

Plant treatment technology — aerated lagoon (no change from existing)

Upgraded septage dump station

Replaced headworks, including automated screenings removal, Parshall Flume (influent flow
metering with ultrasonic level device), bypass channel with manual bar screen

Resolution No. 2014-12 — Attachment Page 1



CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 2015-02 Acceptance of Conditions
Taft Wastewater Treatment Plant (APN 220-240-08, -10)

Refurbished aeration system from floating biomixer to submerged aeration in Lagoon 1, which has a
volume of approximately 7.3 million gallons (MG)

Reinstatement of Lagoon 2 with submerged aeration, also 7.3 MG volume

Existing Ponds 3 and 4, 1.3 MG volume each, will be used for final polishing, similar to the existing
system, and will also be equipped with new SolarBee recirculation units.

Existing Effluent Holding Pond, total volume 4.2 MG, to be maintained

Effluent disposal/recycled water application area to be maintained, with an area of 135-acres,
expandable to 160 acres.

Electrical improvements, including stand by generator

Controls improvements, including dissolved oxygen alarms

2. The City of Taft shall maintain the area in safe, clean, and orderly manner at all times.

3. A revision or modification to this approved Conditional Use Permit may be requested. A Revised
Conditional Use Permit application shall be submitted to the Planning Director indicating the reasons
for the change and supporting information. The revision or modification shall be subject to review and
approval by the Planning Commission.

COMMISSION FINDINGS:

1. The Planning Commission finds that Conditional Use Permit No. 2015-02 as conditioned is consistent
with the General Plan and the Zoning Ordinance.

2. The Planning Commission has reviewed and considered the environmental determination for this project
and finds that the project is exempt from the requirements of CEQA in accordance with Section
15301(b) of the CEQA Guidelines (Existing Facilities — Sewerage Utility Services).

Applicant Signature Print Name Date
Property Owner Signature Print Name Date
Taft Planning Department Signature Print Name Date

Resolution No. 2014-12 — Attachment Page 2
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1. REFER TO SHEETS x & x — x FOR GENERAL NOTES & TYPICAL DETAILS.

2. FLOORS:

EXPOSED SLAB, SMOOTH TROWEL FINISH. VERIFY IF NON-SLIP SURFACE OR EPOXY COATING IS REQUIRED.
FLAT SLAB, NO SLOPE, NO RECESSES
NO CURBS, NO HOUSEKEEPING PADS

3. MAN DOORS:

ALL STEEL DOORS & JAMBS, AS SELECTED BY OWNER

HARDWARE AS SELECTED BY OWNER, VERIFY IF ADA. COMPLIANCE IS REQUIRED

PAINT AS DIRECTED BY OWNER

ALL GLAZING IN DOORS SHALL BE TEMPERED
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